
- 495-

Equipment 
Office-additional, reduce from $46,143 to $13,014 as a result of the elimination 

of 95 new positions, a saving oL _________________________________ ;- $33,129 

Land and Buildings-Expenditure by Object 

Actual and 
estimated Estimated In·crease or decrease 

Object 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 
Operating expenses _____________ ~-- $257,594 $363,862 $106,268 41.3 
Equipment ----------------------- 8,400 6,575 -1,825 -21.7 

---
Totals ---------------------- $265,994 $370,437 $104,443 39.3 

The Budget provisions for operating expense provide $50,800 for 
repairs and alterations to existing structures. These funds will be used 
to repair and repaint approximately 14 buildings owned and 70 rented 
by the Department of Motor Vehicles. The rental agreements in most 
instances contain a provision that the State will maintain the premises 

.during their tenancy and most of the buildings owned and rented by the 
department have gone 8 or 10 years without painting and repairs. The 
other items providing for land and buildings appear to be in line with 
the over-all needs of the department. 

We recommend approval of $370,437 for land and buildings as 
requested. 

Pedestrian Crossing Guards-Expenditure by Object 

Actual and estimated Increase or decrease 
Object 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 

Sala~ies and wages _________________ $60,416 $63,436 $3,020 5.0 
Operating expenses _________________ 1,255 1,393 138 11.0 
Contributions to State Employees' 

Retirement Fund ---------------- 2,284 2,284 100.0 

Totals ----------------------- $61,671 $67,113 $5,442 8.8 

The Budget includes $67,113 for 73 crossing guards for which the 
counties reimburse the State through a deduction from the apportion­
ment of motor vehicle fees per Section 782 of the Vehicle Code. 

We recommend approval of this item as submitted. 

Department of Natural Resources 
Analysis of Proposed Expenditures for the 1947·48 Fiscal Year 

Summary of the Department of Natural Resources 

Items 227 to 257, pages 42 to 48, inclusive, of the Budget Bill and 
pages 678 to 752, inclusive, of the Budget. Total amount requested, $19,-
745,358 for all ftlnctions and from all sources. In addition to this amount, 
$4,713,560 is estimated to be spent from money already appropriated 
and $210,700 for the StateEmployees' Retirement System. 

The total amount to be spent is an increase of $16,089,969, or 187.5 
percent, over expenditures of $8,579,649 in the 1945-46 Fiscal Year; and 
an increase of $6,571,061, or 36.3 percent over the amount of $18,098,557 
allowed for expenditures in the 1946~4 7 Fiscal Year. 

Table I below shows the increases requested by function and division, 
as well as source of funds for 1947-48 over 1946-47. 



- 496-

Table I-Expenditures Requested for the Department of Natural Resources by 
Function and Division for the Fiscal Year 1947-48 Compared to the Fiscal 
Year 1946-47 

Fu.nction and division 

General Fu.nd 
Support 

Departmental Administration ______ 
Division of Forestry ______________ 
Division of Mines ________________ 

Estimated 
1946-47 

$109,381 
4,168,991 

176,651 

Total ________________________ $4,455,023 

Other Current Expenses 
Division of Forestry ______________ $916,728 
Division of Mines _______ -_________ 82,549 

Total _________ ~-------------- $999,277 

Capital Outlay 
Division of Beaches and Parks _____ $1,955,500 
Division of Forestry ______________ 1,895,379 

Total ________________________ $3,850,879 

Total, General Fund ______ -,- _____ lji9,850,879 

Special Fu.nd 
Support 

Division of Beaches and Parks _____ $974,709 
Division of Fish and Game ________ 3,073,772 
Division of Oil and Gas __________ 269,590 

. Tot,al ________________________ $4,318,071 

Contributions to State Employ,ees' 
Retirement Fund:j: 

Division of. Beaches and Parks _____ $26,806 
Division of Fish and Game ________ 130,772 
Division of Oil and Gas ___________ 14,286-

Total ________________________ $171,864 
Other Current Eipenses 

Division of Beaches and Parks_-____ 
Division of Fish and Game ________ $40,970 

---
Total ________________________ $40,970 

Capit,al Outlay 
Division of Beaches and Parks _____ $3,516,205 
Division of Fish and Game ________ 546,268 
Division of Forestry ______________ 200,000 

Total ________________________ $4,262,473 

Total, Special Fund ____________ $8,793,378 

Grand totaL ______________________ $18,098,557 

Proposed 
1947-48 

$120,314 
5,832,593 

210,521 

$6,163,428 

$1,172,230 
50,000 

$1,222,230 

Increase or decrease 
Anwu.nt Percent 

$10,933 10.0 
1,633,602 39.2 

33,870 19.2 

$1,708,405 38.3 

$255,502 27.9 
-32,549 -39.4 

$222,953 22.3 

$3,990,000* $2,034,500 104.0 
2,662,591t 767,212 40.5 

$6,652,591 $2,801,712 72.7 

$14,038,249 $4,733,070 48.0 

$1,361,755 $387,046 39.7 
3,587,260 513,488 16.7 

288,106 18,516 6.9 

$5,237,121 $919,050 21.3 

$44,263 $17,457 65.1 
151,275 20,503 15'.7 

15,162 876 6.1 

$210,700 $38,836 . 22.6 

$75,000 $75,000 
40,000 -970 2.4 

$115,000 $74,030 180.7 

$3,395,723 -$120,482 -3.4 
1,437,825 891,557 163.2 

235,000§ 35,000 17.5 

$5,068,548 $806,075 18.9 

$10,631,369 $1,837,991 20.9 

$24,669,618 $6,571,061 36.3 

* The amount of $3,990,000 is already appropriated by Chapter 1422, Statutes of 1945, and does not 
appear in the Budget Bill. 

t $488,560 is available from appropriation made by Chapter 146, Statutes of 1946, and does not appear 
in the Budget Bill. 

t Not shown as an item in the Budget Bill. 
§ Available from appropriation made by Chapter 145, Statutes of 1945, and does not appear in the 

Budget Bill. 



- 497-

Total increases from the General Fund amount to $4,733,070, or 
48.0 percent, composed of increases of $1,708,405, or 38.3 percent for 
support; $222,953, or 22.3 percent, for other current expenses; and 
$2,801,712, or 72.7 percent, for capital outlay. Special fund increases 
total $1,837,991, or 20.9 percent. This is composed of $919,050, or 21.3. 
percent, for support; $38,836, or 22.6 percent, for contributions for State 
Employees' Retirement System; $74,030, or 180.7 percent, for other cur­
rent expenses; and $806,075, or 18.9 percent, for capital outlay. 

Table II shows the request for increases broken down by division 
and function within the division. 

Table II-Comparison of Expenditures for the Fiscal Year 1947-48 With 1946-47 
by Division and Function-Department of Natural Resources 

Estimated Proposed Increase or decrease 
Division and function 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Pm"Cent 

Departmen tal Administration 
Support _______________________ _ $109,381 

Total ________________________ $109,381 

Division of Beaches and Parks 
Support _____________ ~__________ $974,709 
Other current expenses __________ _ 
Contributions to State Employees' 

Retirement Fund ______________ 26,806· 
Capital outlay ___________________ $5,471,705 

Total ________________________ $6,483,220 

Division of Fish and Game 
Support ________________________ $3,073,772 
Other current expenses__________ 40,970 
Contributions to State Employees' 

Retirement Fund ______________ 130,772 
Capital outlay ___________________ 546;268 

Total ________________________ $3,791,782 

Division of Forestry 
Support ________________________ $4,168,991 
Other current expenses___________ 916,728 
Capital outlay ______ --___________ 2,095,379 

Total ________________________ $7,181,098 

Division of Mines 
Support _______________________ _ 
Other current expenses __________ _ 

$176,651 
82,549 

Total ________________________ $259,200 

Division of Oil and Gas 
Support ________________________ $269,590 
Contributions to State Employees' 

Retirement :B'und __ -___________ 14,286 

Total ____________________ $283,876 

$120,314 $10,933 10.0 
---

$120,314 $10,933 10.0 

$1,361,755 $387,046 39.7 
75,000 75,000 

44,263 17,457· 65.1 
$7,385,723* $1,914,018 35.0 

$8,866,741 

$3,587,260 
40,000 

151,275 
1,437,825 

$5,216,360 

$5,832,593 
1,172,230 
2,897,591t 

$9,902,414 

$210,521 
50,000 

$260,521 

$288,106 

15,162 

$303,268 

$2,383,411 36.8 

$513,488 16.7 
-970 -2.4 

20,503 15.7 
891,557 163.2 

$1,424,578 37.6 

$1,663,602 39.9 
255,502 27.9 
802,212 38.3 

$2,721,316 37.9 

$33,870 19.2 
-32,549 -39.4 

. $1,321 

$18,516 

876 

$19,392 

.5 

6.9 

6.1 

6.8 

Grand totaL ______________________ $18,098,557 $24,669,618 $6,571,061 .. 36.3 
Contributions to the State Employees' Retirement Fund are not included in the Budget Bill. 
* $3,990,000 of this amount has been appropriated by Chapter 1422. Statutes of 1945, and does not 

appear in the Budget Bill. • 
t $488.560 is available from the appropriation made by Chapter 1~6. Statutes of 1946; $235.000 is avail­

able from the appropriation made by Chapter 145. Statutes of 1945. and these sums of $723.560 do not appear 
in the Budget Bill. -

33-69921 



- 498-

The Division of Forestry shows the largest dollar increase, $2,721,-
316, and the largest percentage increase, 37.9 percent; of any of the divi­
sions of the Department of Natural Resources. The Division of Mines 
shows the smallest dollar increase, $1,321, and the smallest percentage 
increase, .5 percent, in 1947-48. Including $3,990,000 that is available 
to the Division of Beaches and Parks from an appropriation made by 
Chapter 1422, Statutes of 1945, the Division of Beaches and Parks shows 
an increase of $2,383,411, or 36.8 percent, over 1946-47. The Division of 
Fish and Game requests an increase of $1,424,578, or 37.6 percent, over 
1946-47, while the Division of Oil and Gas requests increases of $19,392, 
or 6.8 percent. Departmental Administration requests increases of $10,-
933, or 10.0 percent, over 1946-47. 

Departmental Administration, the Division of Forestry and the Divi­
sion of Mines are supported mainly from the General Fund. The Division 
of Forestry for 1947-48 will also receive $235,000 from the Postwar 
Employment Reserve Fund for capital outlay. The Division of Beaches 
and Parks requests $3,990,000 available from $15,000,000 appropriated 
by Chapter 1422, Statutes of 1945, from the General Fund, for matching 
funds to be used for the purchase of beach and park areas. Total General 
Fund expenditures requested for 1947-48 are $14,038,249,' of which 
amount $4,478,560 is available from prior appropriations so that the 
amount requested in the Budget Bill from the General Fund is $9,-
559,689. 

The Divisions of Beaches and Parks, Fish and Game, and Oil and 
Gas are supported by special funds. $235,000 is also made available to 
the Division of Forestry from the Postwar Employment Reserve Fund. 

Total expenditures requested from special funds are $10,631,369 .. 
Contributions to the State Employees' Retirement Fund, the amount of 
$210,700, and the $235,000 for the Division of Forestry are not included 
in totals to be spent by these agencies in the Budget Bill. Appropria­
tions made by the Budget Bill are $10,185,669. 

For Support of Departmental Administration, Department of 
Natural Resources 

Item 227, pages 42 and 43 of the Budget Bill and pages 680 to 681, 
inclusive, of the Budget. Amount requested, $120,314 from the General 
Fund for support. In addition to this sum, $90,566 is requested as abate­
ments from the various divisions within the department making total 
support expendit1lres $210,880. 

The support request of $120,314 is an increase of $29,804, or 33.1 
percent, over expenditures of $90,410 for 1945-46, and an increase of 
$10,933, or 10 percent, over the amount of $109,381 allowed for expendi­
tures in the Fiscal Year 1946-47. 

The total requested amount for expenditure, $210,880 is $62,553, or 
42.2 percent, over expenditures of $148,327 in the Fiscal Year 1945-46, 
and $32,728, or 18.4 percent, over the amount $178,152 allowed for 
expenditure in the Fiscal Year 1946-47. 



- 499-

Statistical Summary 

The statistical summary below shows the distribution of proposed 
expenditures and sources of support funds. 

Table I 

I norease or de or ease 
Souroe 1946-1/1 1947-48 Amount Peroent 

General Fund _:.. ___________________ $109,381 $120,314 $10,933 10 
Pro rata costs of Division of Beaches 

and Parks ______________________ 20,636 32,391 11,755 60 
Division of Fish and Game __________ 43,081 52,178 9,097 21.1 
Division of Oil and Gas _____________ 5,054 5,997 943 18.7 

---
Total expenditures ---------- $178,152 $210,880 $32,728 18.4 

Table II shows the distribution of total increases totaling $32,728 by 
various objects of expenditure. ' 

Table II-Distribution of Increases for 1947-48 Over 1946-47 by Object 

Objeot 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Peroen,t 

Salaries and wages ________________ $160,105 $185,655 $25,550 16.0 
Opera.ting expenses ________________ 13,400 16,460 3,060 22.8 
Equipment ----------------------- 4,647 8,765 4,118 88.6 

~otals ---------------------- $178,152 $210,880 $32,728 18.4 

Salaries and Wages 

Salaries and wages show an increase of $25,550, or 16 percent. Seven­
teen new positions are requested, nine of which are war emergency posi­
tions to be placed on a permanent basis and eight are entirely new 
positions. The war emergency positions were originally given' to the 
department because of increased work by the Divisions of Forestry and 
Beaches and Parks. The department says that the work load continues 
at the increased rate. 

Six new positions and a reclassification are requested for the account­
ing section, based on a reported increased volume of work. The central 
accounting section handles all' Pittman-Robinson and Clark-McNary 
work for the 30 counties with agreements. A thorough study should be 
made of the organization of the Department of Natural Resurces. The 
decentralization of the department has greatly increased the accounting 
work Zoad. 

Two positions, assistant administrative adviser and an intermediate 
stenographer-clerk are requested for the executive section. The assistant 

'administrative adviser will be a lawyer for the department and will 
relieve the work load on the director and deputy director-controller. 



- 500-

The positions requested are shown in Table III following. 
Table III-New Positions and-Extension of War Emergency Positions 

to Permanent Positions Requested 

Number Classification Salary range 

Executive 
1 Assistant Administrative Adviser ________ 385 (20) 465 
1 Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk _______ 170(10)210 

Accounting 
1 Senior Account Clerk __________________ 200 (10) 240 
3 Intermediate Typist-Clerk _____________ 160(10)200 
1 Calculating Machine Operator __________ 160(10)200 
1 Junior Clerk . 

Reclassification of Intermediate-Typist-
Clerk to Senior Typist-Clerk _________ 190 (10) 230 

'War Emergency Positions to 
Permanent Positions 

1 Senior Account Clerk __________________ 200 (10) 240 
5 Intermediate Typist-Clerk _____________ 160 (10) 200 
2 Intermediate Aecount Clerk _____________ 160(10)200 
1 Senior Clerk _________________________ 190(10)230 

Total cost 

$4,620 
2,040 

2,400 
5,760 
1,920 

360 

2,630 
10,940 
4,730 
2,740 

17 Total ____________________ ~------------------------ $39,820 

Of the 17 new positions or war emergency positions, eight are for 
the position of intermediate typist-clerk and one as intermediate stenog­
rapher-clerk. We recommend that two positions of intermediate typist­
clerk be not approved. This is a saving of $3,840. 

If the Division of Forestry is reduced as recommended the account­
ing section of the departmental administration should be reduced 
accordingly as the work will diminish. 

Seasonal help remains high, $2,750, in spite of the increase of eight 
new positions. This is used for hiring employees during a training period 
for clerical positions in which there is a large turnover. This should be 
reduced to $1,000 a reduction of $1,750. 

Operating Expenses 

Requested operating expenses total $16,400, an increase of $3,060, 
or 22.8 percent. The following ite~s show an increase: 

From To Amount Percent 
Office --------------------- 2,600 3,000 400 15.4 
Printing ___________________ 1,800 1,900 100 5.6 
Traveling ----------------- 2,600 5,800 3,200 123.1 
Telephone and telegraph ______ 1,200 1,300 100 8.3 
Rent ---------------------- 100 200 100 100.0 

Total ----------------- 8,300 12,200 3,900 47.0 

Decreases are shown in only two items below: 

From To Amottnt Percent 
Postage ___________________ 3,400 2,600 SOO 23:5 
Automobile ---------------- 1,700 1,660 40 2.4 

Total ----------------- 5,100 4.260 840 16.5 



- 501-

We feel that traveling expenses show too large an increase from 
$2,600 to $5 j 800, an increase of $3,200 or 123.1 percent. We recommend 
that this amount be reduced by $2,300 to $4,500. This is still an increase 
of $1,900 or 73.1 percent over 1946-47. 

Equipment 

Increases requested for equipment total $4,118 or 88.6 percent over 
1946-47 due to additional equipment for the new positions requested, 
$1,427 and replacement of office equipment, $2,397 and automobile 

. replacements, $294. 
We recommend that equipment be reduced by $200 because of the 

recommended disapproval of two intermediate typist-clerks. 

Revenues 

Revenues are estimated as the same as in 1946-47 at $10. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that Item 227 be approved for the amount of $110,-
024, a reduction of $10,290 or 8.5 percent from the Budget request. 

We recommend that the following reductions be made: 
1. Reduce office equipment, additional by $200. 
2. Reduce salaries and wages by $5,590. 
3. Reduce traveling expenses by $4,500. 

The schedu~e of expenditures amended to reflect the recommended 
reductions' would be as follows: 

Salaries and wages ________ . ________________________________ $180,065 
Operating expenses_______________________________________ 11,960 
Equipment ______________________________________________ 8,568 

Total _______________________________________________ $200,590 

Less reimbursements ______________________________________ 90,566 

Total _____________________ ~ _________________________ $110,024 

We further recommend that a thorough study be made of the organi­
zational st.ructure {)f the Department of Natural Resources, particularly 
as it is concerned with accounting practices and procedures to eliminate 
duplication" between the departmental administration and divisional 
anq regional offices. A cla,rificatiollof the relationship of the Department 
of Natural Resources with the Dh.ision of Fish and Game should result 
from such a study. At the present time there is confusion as to the dtdies 
and powers of the director of the Depart1nen.t of Nahwal Resources in 
regard to the Division of Fish and Game. 

By Sections 501, 503 and 504 of· the Public Resouraes Code the 
Director of Natural Resources is made the administrative head of the 
Department of Natural Resources. The Division of Fish and Game is 
designated as one of four divisions of the Department of Natural 
Resources. .. 

By Attorney General Opinion No. 10712, dated May 20,1936, it was 
stated that the Fish and Game Commission was the administrative head 



502 -

of the Division of Fish and Game. Opinion No. 46-93, dated April 5, 1946, 
confirmed this by stating that the Fish and Game Commission and not 
the Director of the Department of Natural Resources was the appointing 
power of the Fish and Game Division. 

However in Attorney General's Opinion No. NS-5330, dated Febru­
ary 21, 1944, the Fish and Game Commission was forbidden to set up an 
accounting system in the Division of Fish and Game Commission inde­
pendent from· that established by the Director in the Department of 
Natural Resources. 

This is an intolerable situation frorn an organizational and ad'rninis­
trative standpoint and should be corrected. 
Summary of the Division of Beaches and Parks 

Items 228 to 241, inclusive, of the Budget Bill and pages 680 to 705, 
inclusive, of the Budget. Arn01tnt requested $4,832,478 for all Junctions 
and from all sources. An additional $4,034,263 is estimated to be spent 
above the amounts shown in the Budget Bill or a total of $8,866,741. 
.'l'his money is obtained from the General Fund, the State Park Fund, the 
State Beach Fund and the State Park Maintenance Fund. 

The total expenditures represents an increase of $8,107,616 or 
1,068.1 percent over expenditures of $759,098 in the Fiscal Year 1945-46 ; 
and an increase of $2,393,4,94 or 37 percent over the amount of $6,473,220 
alIowed for expenditure in the Fiscal Year 1946-47. 

$3,990,000 of the $8,866,741 has already been appropriated under 
Chapter 1422, Statutes of 1945. The amount of $3,990,000 will not have 
to be appropriated in 1947-48 Appropriation Bill as it is available from 
the balance remaining in the original appropriation of $15,000,000. 
$44,263 are contributions to the State Employees Retirement Fund from 
the State Park Maintenance Fund. 

The expenditures are shown below in Table I broken"down as to fund. 

Table I-Expenditures Requested for the Division of Beaches 
and Parks Listed by Fund . 

Increase or decrease 
Fund 1945-46 1946-47 1947-48 Amount . Percent 

State Park Maintenance 
Fund -------------- $106,082 $307,739 $222,817 -$84,922 -27.6 

State Park Fund _______ 410,897 2,913,121 3,492,124 579,003 19.9 
State Beach Fund ______ 242,119 1,296,860 1,161,800 -135,060 -lOA 
General Fund __ ~ ______ 1,955,50Q t3,990,000 2,034,500 104.0 

Total ____________ $759,098 $6,473,220 $8,866,741 $2,393,521 37.0 

• Including contributions to State Employees Retil'em~nt Fund, $44,263. 
t Available from appropriation made by Chapter 1422, Statutes of 1945. No additional appropriation needed. 

Table II contains the expenditures of the State Park Maintenance 
Fund by object. Total expenditures for support show an increase of 
$387,046 or 39.7 percent over expenditures of $974,709 for 1946-47. 
Amounts payable from other funds total $1,183,201. compared to $693,776 
in 1946-47, or an increase of $489,425 or 70.5 perc~nt. Contributions to 

. Employees Retirement Fund show an increase of $17,457 or 65.1 percent 



- 503-

over the amount of -$26,806 in 1946-47. Net expenditures of the State 
Park Maintenance Fund are estimated at $222,817 as compared to 
$307,739 in 1946-47, a decrease of $84,922 or 27.6 percent. 

The State Park Maintenance Fund receives the fees, rentals and 
other returns for use of the state parks. Money may be transferred to 
the State Park Maintenance Fund from the State Park Fund and the 
State Beach Fund. It may be used for the construction, improvement, 

. equipment and maintenance of state parks as approved by the Legisla­
ture. (Section 5010 Public Resources Code.) 

Table II-Estimated Expenditures From the State Park Maintenance Fund 
for 1947-48 Compared to Expenditures of 1946-47 

Increase or decrease 
Fltnction 1946-1/'1 19J{I-48 Amount Percent 

Support 
Administration __________________ $119,327 $160,804 $41,477 34.8 
Maintenance ____________________ 630,264 880,142 249,878 39.6 
Sutter's Fort and Indian MuseUIiL_ 25,040 25,040 New 
Engineering and planning _________ 118,310 172,696 54,386 46.0 
Acquisition ______________ -' ______ 106,808 123,073 16,265 15.2 

Total support ________________ $974,709 $1,361,755 $387,046 39.7 

Less amounts payable from other funds 
State Park Fund _________________ 517,311 887,401 370,090 71.5 
'State Beach Fund ________________ 176,465 295,800 119,335 67.6 

Total payable from other funds __ $693,776 $1,183,201 $489,425 70.5 

Net total supporL _____ $280,933 $178,554 $102,379 --36.4 

Contributions to State Employees 
Retirement Fund ________________ 26,806 44,263 17,457 65.1 

Total expenditures ____________ $307,739 $222,817 -$84,922 -27.6 

Table III shows estimated expenditures from the State Park Fund 
compared to actual and estimated expenditures of 1946-47. Current 
expense estimates show an increase of $395,090 or 76.4 percent over the 
$517,311 allowed for 1946-47, making a total estimated expenditure of 
$912,401. Capital outlay will increase by $183,913 or 7.7 percent over 
the $2,395,810 for 1946-47. 'l'otal expenditures from the State Park Fund 
are estimated at $3,492,124, an increase of $579,003 or 19.9 percent over 
the amount $2,913,121 allowed for 1946-47. 

The State Park Fund receives 46i percent of the balance in the State 
, Lands Fund after deductions are made for refunds on leases, and aftm' 

stlch money is used by the State Lands Oommission as is approved by the 
Director of Finance and the Governor. We are recommending this 
procedure of fixed charges be repealed. (Chapter 967-Statutes of 1943) 
This money is to be used for the improvement and maintenance of state 
parks, monuments, roads, trails and pathways and can be specifically 
appropriated by the Legislature for acquisition and construction of state 
parks, monuments, roads, trails and pathways providing access to the 
state parks. 



- 504-

Table" I-Estimated Expenditures From the State Park Fund 
for 1947-48 ComlJared to 1946-47 by Function 

Function 

Support ________________________ .:._ 
Other current expenses ____________ _ 

Total current expenses ________ _ 

Capital outlay 
Acquisition real property ________ _ 
Riders and hikers trails __________ _ 
Construction, improvements and 

1946-47 

$517,311 

$517,311 

$354,358 
,241,454 

repairs _______________________ 1,799,998 

Total capital outlay ___________ $2,395,810 

,Total expenditures _______ $2,913,1.21. 

Increase or decrease 
19·p-48 Amount Percent 

$887,401. $370,090 71.5 
25,000 25,000 

$912,401. $395,090 76.4 

$1.92,223 -$1.62,1.35 -45.7 
1.24,000 -99,454 -41..2 

2,245,500 445,502 24.7 

$2,259,723 $1.83,913 7.7 

$3,492,1.24 $579,003 1.9.9 

Estimated expenditures of the State Beach Fund total $1,161,800 
for 1947-48, an increase of $135,060 or 10.4 percent from allowed expendi­
tures of $1,296,860 for 1946-47. Support expenditures are estimated at 
$295,800 compared to $176,465, an increase of $119,335 or 67.6 percent. 
Other current expenditures are estimated at $50,000 for 1947-48. Nothing 
was allowed for 1946-47. 

The State Beach Fund receives 23-?J percent of the balance in the 
State Lands Act Fund after deductions are made for refunds on leases 
and s7lCh money as ,is used by the State Lands Commission is approved by 

. the Director of Pinance and; the Governor. The money is to be 7tsed for 
the acquisition, improvement and maintenance of state beaches. (Section 
6816 of the Public Hesources Code, Chapter 967, Statutes of 1943,) 

Table IV-Estimated Expenditures of the State Beach Fund for 1947-48 
Compared to Expenditures for 1946-47 by Function 

F'unction 1946-47 

Support ____________________ ~----- $1.76,465 
Other current expenses 

Mean high tide line survey _______ _ 
Plan and surveys for acquisition and 

development of beaches ________ _ 

Total current expenses_________ $1.76,465 
Capital outlay 

Acquisition real propertr _________ $639',500 
Repairs and equipmenL___________ 480,895 

'Totals, capital outlay __________ $1.,1.20,395 

Increctse 01' decrectse 
1947-48 Amount Pm'cent 

$295,800 $119,335 67.6 

25,000 25,000 

25,000 25,000 

$345,800 $1.69,335 95.9 

$250,000 --"-$389,500 -60.9 
566,000 85,105 1.7.7 

$81.6,000 -$304,395 -27.2 

'l'otal expendit.ures ______ $1.,296,860 $1.,161.,800 -$1.35,066 -10.4 

Estimated expenditures for capital outlay fi'om the General Fund 
total $3,990,000 compared to $1,955,500 for 1946-47; an iilcrease of 
$2,034,500 or 104 percent. . 



- 505-

This money has all been appropriated under Ohapter 1422, Statutes 
of 1945 and will not require anew appropriation. The functions for which 
this money is requested are shown in Table V below. 

Table V-Estimated Expenditures From the General Fund for Capital Outlay 
for 1947-48 Compared to Estimated Expenditures for 1946-47 

Increase 01' decrease 
Function 19,,6-,,7 191/1-"B Amount Percent 

Capital outlay 
Acquisition real property 

Parks ________________________ $755,500 $990,000 $234,500 31 
Beaches ______________________ 1,200,000 3,000,000 1,800,000 150 

Totals __________________ $1,955,500 $3,990,000 $2,034,500 104 

The Division of Beaches and Parks is technically a special fnnd 
/tmction, but it is not self-s1tppoding. To be self-s'lfPporting, the 1'event~es 
of the State Park Maintenance F1~nd w01~ld have to s1~pport the division. 
This is not the case. 

Revenues from the activities of the Division of Beaches and Parks ' 
are estimated to total $194,500 for the Fiscal Year 1947-48. This is com­
pared to total expenditures for all purposes of $8,866,741 for 1947-48 
and expenditures of $1,361,775' for support. The difference is made up 
from the State Park Fund and the State Beach Fund. These funds receive 
thei.r revenue from leases of and royalties from state lands, 

The Legislature has made available large sums of money from the 
General Fund for the acquisition of beaches and parks property ($15,000,-
000 by Ohapter 1422, Statutes of 1945) ; such money cannot be used for 
the construction, operation, or maintenance of facilities on these prop­
erties. The money for those purposes must be obtained from the State 

,Park Maintenance Fund, the State Park Fund, and the State Beach 
Fund. 

Tying the maintenance of beaches and parks to oil royalties is a poor 
policy. While oil royalties are high, large amounts are available for main­
tenance; but when the oil royalties diminish the difference will have to be 
met out of the General Fund, or there will have to be a xeduction in the 
activities of the division. Vve approve of the use of these funds for capital 
outlay and capital improvements but not for maintenance. Maintenance 
should be paid fQr from revel1l,les from the use of the facilities. Royalties 
from the depletion of a natural resource should be used for the acq1~isition 
of another natural resource such as the beach and parks areas. Oontinuing 
to pay for maintenance from oil royalties makes this, a fixed charge, which 
i.s increasing an obligation against an income which will be diminished. 

Recommendations, General 

We recommend that an effort be made to make the Division of 
Beaches and Parks more nearly self-snpporting than it is at the pres­
ent time. 



- 506-

We also recommend that the program of expansion be curtailed dur­
ing th~s period of high costs. If properties are acquired, we recommend 
that the development of these areas be postponed, ttnless stwh a postpone­
ment would cattse a loss to the State. Such decision should be made by the 
State Park Commission with the approval of the Director of Finance. In 
any case we recommend that no construction be undertaken until the 
building cost index drops to 350. 

We recommend that the revenues from oil land royalties be placed in 
the General Fttnd and used where needed. Having the division set up 
nominally as a special fund activity, induces less economy than if the 
expenditures had to be justified on a basis of comparative need with other 
agencies and services. 

If this money from the rents and royalties from state lands is not 
placed in the General Fund we recommend that it be used only for the 
acquisition of beach and park areas and not for the maintenance of 
these areas. . 

We recommend that the purpose for which the General Fund money 
is made available for the acquisition of new beach and park areas, include 
the cost of acquiring the land as well as the cost of the land itself. Title 
and escrow expenses for 1947-48 are estimated at $15,000. This should be 
considered as a part of the cost of the property. 

We recommend that Section 6816 (b) of the Public Resources Code 
be repealed, returning to the Legislature its control over state funds. . 

For Support of the Division of Beaches and Parks 

Item 228, page 43, of the Budget Bill and pages 684 to 689, inclu­
sive, of the Budget. Amount requested, $1,361,755 for support-the 
State Park Maintenance Fund. 

This represents an increase of $897,098 or 193.1 percent over expend­
itures of $464,657 in the Fiscal Year 1945-46 ; and an increase of $387,046 
or 39.7 percent over the amount of $974,709 allowed for expenditure in 
the 1946-47 Fiscal Year. 

Table I below shows the distribution of increase by function and 
object. Administration expenses requested total $160,804, an increase of 
$41,477 or 34.8 percent over the amount of $119,327 allowed in 1946-47. 
Maintenance expenses are estimated at $880,142, an increase of $249,878 
or 39.6 percent over 1946-47. Sutter's Fort and Indian Museum requests 
total $25,040, an increase of $1,825 or 7.9 percent over the $23,215 allowed 
for 1946-47, which was paid from the General Fund. Engineering and 
Planning are estimated to need $172,696 compared to $118,310 in 1946-47. 
This is an increase of $54,386 or 46 percent. Acquisition requests total 
$123,073 or $16,265 or 15.2 percent higher than the $106,808 allowed 
in 1946-47. 



- 507-

Table I-Estimated Expenditures for the Fiscal Year 1947·48 Compared to Esti· 
mated and Actual Expenditures for the Fiscal Year 1946·47 by Function 
and Object 

Function and object 

Administration: 
Salaries and wages _______________ _ 
Operating expenses _______________ _ 
Equipment _____________________ _ 

1946·47 

$47,095 
70,136 

2,096 

Totals _______________________ $119,327 

Main tenance : 
Salaries and wages ________________ $425,878 
Operating expenses________________ 104,040 
Equipment ______________________ 113,846 

Totals _______________________ $643,764 

Less reimbursements for maintenance__ $10,000 
La Purisima Mission______________ 3,500 

Net totals _____________________ $630,264 

Sutter's Fort and Indian Museum 
Salaries and wages _______________ _ 
Operating expenses ____ - __________ _ 
Equipment _____________________ _ 

Totals ______________________ _ 

Engineering and Planning: 
Salaries and wages _______________ _ 
Operating expenses _______________ _ 
Equipment _____________________ _ 

$19,740 
3,190 

285 

$23,215 

$72,278 
39,110 

6,922 

Totals ________ --------------- $118,310 

Acquisition: 
Salaries and wages __________ :. ____ _ 
Operating expenses _______________ _ 
Equipment _____________________ _ 

$63,990 
35,450 

7,368 

Increase or decrease 
1947·48 Amount Percent 

$58,515 
96,828 

5,461 

$160,804 

$614,154 
122,025 
158,863 

$895,042 

$11,400 
3,500 

$880,142 

$20,240 
3,300 
1,500 

$25,040 

$112,965 
51,746 
7,985 

$172,696 

$79,390 
40,265 

3,418 

$11,420 
26,692 

3,365 

$41,477 

$188,276 
17,985 
45,017 

$251,278 

$1,400 

$249,878 

$500 
110 

1,215 

$1,825 

$40,687 
12,636 

1,063 

$54,386 

24.2 
38.1 

160.5 

34.8 

44.2 
17.3 
39.5 

39.0 

14.0 

39.6 

2.5 
3.4 

426.3 

7.9 

56.3 
32.3 
15.4 

46.0 

$15,400 24.1 
4,815 13.6 

-3,950 -53.6 

Totals _______________________ $106,808 $123,073 $16,265 15.2 

Grand totals __________________ $974,709 $1,361,755 $387,046 39.7 

Table II shows the increases requested by object of expenditure. 
Table II-Estimated Expenditures for the Fiscal Year 1947·48 Compared 

to the Fiscal Year 1946·47 by Object 

1946·47 

Salaries and wages __________________ $609,241' 
Op~rating expenses__________________ 248,736 
Equipment ________________________ 130,232 
Less reimbursements ________________ -13,500 

Totals _______________________ $974,709 

I nC1·ease or decrease 
1947·48 .Amount Percent 

$885,264 
314,164 
177,227 

-14,900 

$1,361,755 

$276,023 
65,428 
46,995 
1,400 

$387,046 

45.3 
26.3 
36.1 
10.4 

39.7 



- 508-

Salaries and wages comprise 64.3 percent or $885,264 of the requested 
amount for 1947-48, $1,361,755, and show an increase of $276,023 or 45.3 
percent over 1946-47. Operating expenses make up 22.8 percent of the 
requested amount, and is an increase of $65,428 or 26.3 percent over 
1946-47. Equipment requests are 12.9 percent of the total requested 
amount and are $387,046 or 39.7 over 1946-47. 

ADMINISTRATION 

Salaries and Wages 

Requested increases in salaries and wages total $11,420 or 24.2 per­
cent over 1946-47. 

Three new positions are requ,ested as well as the reclassification of an 
inte1-mediate clerk to senior clerk. The new positions are one Deputy 
Chief of Division $5,100, one senior stenographer-clerk $2,400 and one 
intermediate account. clerk $1,920 and the reclassification is requested 
for an intermediate clerk to senior clerk. There has been no assistant to 
the chief other than an administrative aid who has no policy making 
powers. The position of deputy chief is recommended approved. A study 
of the stenographic pool should be made. The chief has been using the 
stenographic pool for his secretarial work. With the. addition of the 
deputy chief, a senior stenographer-clerk should be added to be used by 
both the chief and the deputy chief. 

Departmental administration of the Department of Natural 
Resources is requesting increases in their accounting staff due to an 
increased load. A determination sho~tld be made· as to whether the 
Department of Natural Resources or the various divisions are to do the 
accounting work. Until a decision is made and because the accounting 
staff in the departmental administration of the Department of Natural 
Resources was increased, we recommend that the position of intermediate 
account-cle'rk not be approved, a reduction of $1,920 .. 

OP.erating Expenses 

Increases for operating expenses are estimated at $26,692 or 38.1 
percent over 1946-47. Prorata charges for departmental administration 
and other agencies show the largest increases. These are listed in Table 
III below. 

Table III-Comparison of Estimated Pro Rate Charges 
1947-48 With Those of 1946-47 

Increase 01· decrease 
Oharges 1946-47 191//-48 Amount Percent 

Departmental administration ________ $20,636 $32,391 $11,755 57 
General fiscal administration _________ 6,000 7,631 1,631 27.2 
Attorney general services ___________ 5,000 5,000 
Personnel board services ____________ 5,820 10,266 4,446 76.4 

--
Total ________________________ $37,456 $55,278 $17,822 47.6 

With, the exceptio:q. of the Attorney General all departmental pro­
rate charges and other agency prorate charges show an increase, and 
comprise the major portion of operating expense increases. Departmental 



- 509-

administration charges show the largest increase, $11,755 or 57 percent 
but Personnel Board charges show the largest percentage . gain, 76 per­
cent, from $5,820 to $10,266. 
, Rent requests increased by $6,278 or 81 percent over the $7,752 
allowed for 1946-47. This is due to contemplated increases in space in 
Sacramento, San Francisco and Los Angeles. 

Equipment 

Requested increases in equipment total $3,365 or 160.5 percent over 
the amount of $2,096 allowed for 1946-47. This made up in part for 
equipment for the additional positions requested, $1,681, replacement 
of the division chief's car, $1,700, and the purcb,ase of movie projectors 
and screens, $1,940. 

The division originally requested a multilith to print· manuals and 
other high grade mimeographing work. This budget allows them one 
mimeographing machine. A careful'study should be made with the ques­
t.ion of whether the mimeograph can do the work satisfactorily and 
whether the machine might not better be placed in departmental adminis­
tration. 

We recommend that a 1'eduction of $100 be made in eqt~ipment 
requests following otlr recommendation not to approve the position of 
intermediate-account clerk. 

MAINTENANCE 

Requested increases for maintenance total $251,278 or 39 percent. 
The amounts necessary for maintenance are closely connected with the 
expansiOJl and construction programs for the fiscal year 1946-47 and 
into 1947-48. . 

Salaries and Wages 

Increases requested for salaries and' wages show the largest mone­
tary increases, $188,276 and the largest percentage increase of 44.2 
percent. 

Seventy-six new positions are requested. The distribution of the 
requested positions and our recommendations are shown in the table 
below. 

Table IV 

Requested Number Recommended 
Title number redueed number 

State Park Ranger, Grade IIL ________ 6 
State Park Ranger, Grade IL _________ 5 
State Park Ranger, Grade L ___ ------51 
Curator Historical MonumenL ________ 2 
Senior Engineering Aid ______________ 5 
Automobile Mechanic _______________ . 2 
Carpenter-Foreman _________________ 3 
J anitor-J ani tress ________ '-__________ 2 
Reclassification of Skilled Laborer _____ _ 

Total -----____________________ 76 

3 
5 

13 

1 

22 

3 
o 

38 
2 
5 
1 
3 
2 

54 

Saving 

$9,000 
13,200 
29,640 

2,760 

$54,600 



- 510-

We recommend that the following reductions in new positions be 
made. -

1 State Park Ranger, Grade II-La Purisima Historical Monument. 
The distribution at this park is one Grade III, one Grade II, two Grade 
I, one janitor, one curator, and one groundsman and gardener. The 
attendance in 1946 was 13,246. 

1 State Park Ranger, Grade I~Big Sur Redwoods. There are at Big 
Sur one ranger, Grade III, three rangers Grade II and five rangers 
Grade I, or a total of nine rangers. Attendance in 1946 was 86,232. 

1 State Park Ranger, Grade I-Stephens Grove. This park is now 
staffed with one ranger, Grade I and had an attendance in 1946 of 1500. 
There are several areas in the park system that are not maintained during 
the winter and the program of having some of the rangers from these 
areas brought in to patrol can be continued. 

1 State Park Ranger; Orade I-Williams Grove. Three rangers are 
now assigned to this park with an attendance of 27,000. 

1 State Park Ranger, Grade I-Mill Creek. No one is stationed here 
now but a Grade I and a Grade II were requested. We recommend the 
approval of the ranger Grade II, but not the ranger Grade 1. Attendance 
in 1946, 8,000. 

1 State Park Ranger Grade I-Portola. This park is now staffed with 
a ranger Grade III and a ranger Grade II. Attendance in 1946, 8,562. 

1 State Park Ranger, Grade I-Samuel B. Taylor. Now staffed with 
one ranger Grade III, Grade II and Grade 1. Requested, two rangers, 
Grade 1. Facilities for 1,500 a day. 

1 State Park Ranger, Grade I-Will Rogers Home State Park. Now 
staffed with one ranger, Grade III, two rangers, Grade II and two 
rangers, Grade 1. Requested one Grade II and two Grade 1. Recommend 
reduction of one Grade I. Attendance 81,950. There is a considerable 
number of buildings to maintain. 

In addition to the above positions we recommend that the following 
positions also not be allowed. 

3 State Park Ranger, Grade III 
4 State Park Ranger, Grade II 
6 State Park Ranger, Grade I 
1 Automobile Mechanic 

With the exception of the six State Park Rangers, Grade I, all of the 
above positions have been established but the funds not used for the pur­
pose of paying the salaries of these position. These positions should be 
filled before any new positions are established. 

Operating Expenses 

Increases requested total $17,985 or 17.3 percent. This item also 
shows the effect of an expanding program and is as low as can be 
expected. 



- 511-

Equipment 

Increases requested in equipment total $45,017 or 39.5 percent. The 
large amount requested, $158,863, is due principally to the increased 
replacement of automotive equipment, $38,775, and additional automo­
tive equipment, $80,365. 

SUTTE~'S FORT AND INDIAN MUSEUM 

The Department of Finance requests that Sutter's Fort and Indian -
Museum be placed under the Division of Beaches and Parks rather than 

,the Division of Buildings and Grounds, Department of Finance. Such 
a transfer has not been made, and will be dependent upon action by the 
Legislature. 

Salaries and Wages 

Estimated increases total $500, or 2.5 percent. No additional POSl­

tions are requested but there is an increase in temporary help of $500 
for the Indian Museum. 

Operating Expenses 

Increases as requested total $110, or 3.4 percent, over the $3,190 
allowed for 1946-47. If the new automobile is to be ~tsed for the collection 
of Indian relics and other items of interest -and benefit to Sutter's Fort 
and the Indian Muse~tm, we recommend that the amount for automobile 
operating expenses be increased by $300 to $400. 

Eq~tipment 

Requested increases total $1,215 or 106.3 percent over the $285 
allowed for 1946-47. We recommend that these requests be approved. 

ENGINEERING AND PLANNING 

. Increases requested total $54,386 or 46.0 percent over the amount 
$118,310 allowed for 1946-47 due· to increases in the acquisition and 
development program. . 

Salaries and Wages 

Salaries and wages requested for 1947-48 show an increase of $40,687 
or 56.3 percent over the amount allowed, $72,278 in 1946-47. 

Eleven new positions are requested at an increase of $43,540 for· 
salaries. The program will be of a temporary nature, as it is tied in 
with the expansion and development program of the division, as well as 
surveying present facilities. The staff should be reduced within a year 
or two as this work should have been completed within such a period. 
When the work has been done once, a permanent staff of five or six sh01tld 
be able to handle the load. 

The seasonal help item is for the employment of survey crews and 
laborers. 



- 512-

Operating Expenses 

Increases requested total $12,636 or 32.3 percent. 1£ the program is 
to be carried out, the operating expenses will be large and will show 
large increases over 1946-47. 

Equipment 

Increases in equipment total $1,063 or 1504 'percent over the amount 
of $6,922 allowed for 1946-47. 

ACQUISITION 

Requested increase for the support of the acquisition section total 
$16,265 or 15.2 percent over the amount of $106,808 allowed for 1946-47, 
making a total requested expenditure of $123,073 for 1947-48. 

This funCtion is a temporary one and sh01tld be eliminated entirely 
when the money appropriated for the State Park System has been spent. 
Reductions should be contemplated seriously in the next few years and 
the budget should reflect these reductions. 

At the present time when the expansion program is new and the 
land is to be purchased, an increase in the budget is to be expected. 

" We recommend that the title and escrow expenses amounting to 
$15,000 be deleted from the Budget. We recommend that the costs of title 
and escrow processes be inclnded in the cost of property acquired through 
the expenditure of {he acquisition of General F1tnd money appropriated 
under Chapter 1422, Stat~ltes 1945, and not as an expense in this section. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that Itent 228 be approved for- the amount of 
$1,303,935, a red1wtion of $57,820 or 4.2 percent. 

We reco"mmend that all mapping and survey programs be coordi­
nated with that being done by other agencies. All aerial surevey maps 
should be supplied by the State- Engineer as a part of the over-aU aerial 
survey work of that office. ' 

The schedule of expenditures as amended to coincide with recom­
mended reductions would be: 

Salaries and wages ___ -' _________________________________ _ 

Operating expenses _7------------------------------------Equipment ____________________________________________ _ 

$828,744 
314,064 
176,027 

Total _____________________________________________ $1,318,835 
Less reimbursements for employees maintenance_____________ 11,400 
La Purisima Mission maintenance, Santa Barbara County ____ 3,500 

Net appropriation _______________________________ $1,303,935 

For I nvestigation and Surveys and Preparation of Plans for the Acquisition 
and Development of State Parks 

Item 229, page 43, of the Budget Bill, and page 689 of the Budget: 
Amount requested, $25,000 from the State Park Fund. 

We recommend that Item 229 be approved for the amount of $25,000 
as requested. " 



513 -

For Invest.igation and Surveys and Preparation of Plans for the Acquisition 
and Development of State Beaches 

Item 230, page 43, of the Budget Bill, and page 689 of the Budget. 
Amount requested, $25,000 from the State Beach Fund. 

We recommend that Item 230 be approved for; the amount of $25,000 
as req~wsted. 
For Mean High Tide Line Survey 

Item 231, pages 43 and 44, of the Budget Bill, and page 689 of the 
Budget. Amonnt req1£ested, $25,000 from the State Beach Fund to be 
nsed for a s1£rvey to establish the mean high tideline along certain ocean 
beaches. 

We recommend that Item 231 be approved as submitted. We feel 
that it will be .it saving to the State to establish this line and that this 
should be the first of a series of such surveys. 
For Development of Riders and Hikers Trails, Division of Beaches and Parks 

Item 232, page 44, of the Budget Bill and page 690 of the Budget. 
Amount req1wsted $142,000 for capital otdlay in connection with the 
development of riders and hike1"s trails fr01n the State Park Fund. 

This represents a decrease of $99,454 or 41.2 percent from the 
amount of $241,454 allowed for expenditures in the Fiscal Year 1946-47. 

The program of rider and hiker: trails development is a new program 
established by the Legislature in Chapter 1469, Statutes of 1945. The 
Legislature provided $300,000 for the development of the program by 
Chapter 112, Statutes 1946. This was the first money provided for the 
program. 

We recommend that Item 232 be approved for the a11tOUnt of $50,000, 
a reduction of $92,000 in view of the fact that a definite program has 
not been established. This money should be expended for options on trail 
and accommodation areas, money for which would be appropriated at 

. the next session of the Legislature. This work should be done under the . 
supervision and control of the Board of Property Acquisition. 
For the Acquisition of Additional Redwood Park Areas 

in Humboldt and Del Norte Counties 

. Item 233, page 44, of the Budget Bill, and page 690 of the Budget. 
Amount requested, $52,233 from the State Park Fund. Any money with­
drawn from this Item must be matched by like amounts in money, prop­
erty, or lands received from private or other sources. This money is to 
be used for the acquisition of real property for parks in the Mill Creek 
and Avenue of the Giants areas. This represents an increase of $26,112, 
or 100 percent, over expendifuresof $26,111 for the Fiscal Year 1945-46; 
and a decrease of $26,110, or 33.3 percent from the amount of $78,333 
allowed for expenditure in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year. 

34-69921 

-



- 514-

Since 1939-40, the amounts expended 'for this purpose have been as 
follows: 

1939-40 ______________ $148,500 1943-44______________ $37,103 
1940-41 _____________ _ 1944-45 Est.__________ 65,209 
1941-42______________ 26,111 1945-46______________ 26,111 
1942-43 Est.__________ 76,111 1946-47 Est.__________ 78,333 

Total ______________________________________________ $457,478 

We recommend that Item 233 be approved. 

For Acquisition of Parcels of Land Adjacent to or Surrounded 
by Presently Owned State Parks 

Item 234, page 44, of the Budget Bill, and page 690 of the Budget. 
Amount 1"equested,$100,000 from the State Park Fund. This money lS 
to be used to acquire lands adjacent to or surrounded by present state 
parks in order to properly administer, operate, or maintain any state 
park. The amount of land allowed to be acquired is limited to 10 percent 

, of the present area of the individual park, the boundary of which it is 
desired to extend. 

We recommend that Item 234 be approved as submitted. 
For the Purchase of Additional Land and Structures in the Old Business 

Section of the Town of Columbia, Tuolumne County 

Item 235, page 44, of the Budget Bill, and page 690 of the Budget. 
Amount requested, $40,000 from the State Park Fund to 'be used to 
acquire additional lands and structures in the old business section of 
the Town of Columbia, Tuolumne County. This amount must be matched 
by a like amount from sources other than state appropriations. 

Fifty thousand dollars was appropriated by Ohapter 138 of Statutes 
of 1945 for this purpose. This is a continuation of the program. 

We recommend that Item 235 be app1"oved as submitted. 

For Acquisition of Beach Lands, Division of Beaches and Parks 

Item 236, page 45, of the Budget Bill, page 700 of the Budget. 
Amount requested, $100,000 from the State Beach Fund. This money is 
to be spent on the acquisition of beach lands adjacent to present state 
beach sites, but the amount of land purchased cannot be more than 10 
percent of the original area of the beach. This is an increase of $60,000, 
or 150 percent over the amount of $40,000 allowed for expenditure in the 
Fiscal Year 1946-47. 

We recommend that Item 236 be approved as submitted. 

For the Acquisition of Beach Lands, Division of Beaches and Parks 

Item 237, page 45, of the Budget Bill and page 700 of the Budget. 
Amount requested, $150,000 front the State Beach Fund. This money is 
to be used for the acquisition of shoreline property between highway 
right of way and the mean high tide line as provide in Sections 880 and 
881 of the Streets and Highways Oode. 

We recommend that Item 237 be app1"oved for the amOl[nt of $100,-
000, a reduction of $50,000, and that all acquisition be performed under 
the supervision and control of the Board of Property Acquisition. 



515 -

For Construction, I mprovement, Repair and Equipment 
of the State Park System 

Item 238, page 45, of the Budget Bill, pages 690 to 700, inclusive, of 
the Budget. Amount requested, $2,145,500 from the State Park Fund, for 
the construction, improvement, repair and equipment of state parks. 

This is an increase of $2,094,747 or 4,127.4 percent over expenditures 
of $50,753 in the Fiscal Year 1945-46, and an increase of $345,502 or 19.2 
percent over the amount of $1,799,998 allowed for expenditure in the 
Fiscal Year 1946-47. 

We recommend that only so mtwh of this program be undertaken as 
will save the State from loss due to delay. The development of sewage dis­
posal facilities, water sttpplies and trails and roads shot(ld be done as rap­
idly as conditions permit, but the major portion of the program should not 
be done until the building cost index drops below 350 . 

. We recommend that Item 238 be approved as submitted with the 
above restrictions. 
For the Construction, Improvement, Repair and Equipment of State 

Parks Acquired Subsequent to January 1, 1947 

Item 239, page 45, of the Budget Bill, and page 700 of the Budget. 
Amount reqt(ested, $100,000 from the State Park F1md for the construc­
tion, improvement, repair and eq1lipment of state park areas acq1{ired 
s1lbsequent to J antla1'y 1, 1947. 

We recommend that Item 239 be approved as st(bmitted with the pro­
vision that only so mtwh of this program be undertaken as will save the 
State from loss until the building cost index falls below 350. 
For Construction, Improvements, Repairs, and Equipment of State Beaches 

Item 240, page 45, of the Budget Bill and pages 701 to 703 inclusive 
of the Budget. Amou.nt requested, $466,000 from the State Beach Fund 
for the constnwtion, improvement, repairs, amd equipment of state 

. beaches. 
This is an increase of $321,877, or 223.3 percent over expenditures of 

$144,123 in the Fiscal Year 1945-46 and a decrease of $14,895, or 3.1 per­
cent, over the amount of $480,895 allowed for expenditure in the Fiscal 
Year 1947-48. 

We recommend that Item 240 be approved as stlbm,itted b1tt that this 
program be delayed until the b1lilding cost index falls below 350. In cases 
where the State wmtld suffer loss through such delay, we recommend that 
the p1'ogram be carried forward, partictdarly in essential items such as the 
development of sewage disposal facilities and water supplies. 

For Construction, I mprovements, Repairs, and Equipment of State 
Beaches Acquired Subsequent to January 1, 1947 

Item 241, page 45, of the Budget Bill and page 703 of the Budget . 
. Amount requested, $100,000 from the State Beach Fund. This money is to 

be spent on the construction, improvements, repairs, and equipment of 
the state beaches acquired since January 1,1947. 

We recommend that Item 241 be approved as requested. We further 
recommend that the program of'construction, improvements, repairs, and 



516 -

equipment be delayed until the building cost index falls below 350. In 
cases where loss to the State would occur through a delay, we recommend 
that the program be carried forward. 

Summary of Division of Fish and Game 

Items 242 to 245, inclusive, of the Budget Bill, and pages 706 to 722, 
inclusive, of the Budget. Amount requested, $5,216,360 for all functions 
from the Fish and Game Preservation Fund. 

This represents an increase of $2,833,106, or 118.9 percent, over 
expenditures of $2,383,254 in the Fiscal Year 1945-46 ; and an increase of 
$1,424,578 or 37.6 percent over the amount $3,791,782 allowed for expend­
iture in the Fiscal Year 1946-47. $3,587,260 is for support expenditures; 
$151,272 for contributions to State Employees' Retirement Fund; $40,-
000 for other current expenses; and $1,437,825 for capital outlay. 

These figures are shown in Table I, below, with the increases 
requested over 1946-47. 

Table i-Comparison of Requested Expenditures for the Fiscal Year 1947-48 
With Estimated Expenditures for the Fiscal Year 1946-47 By Function 

Function 

Support 
Administration ________________ _ 
Patrol and law enforcemenL _____ _ 
Marine fisheries ________________ _ 
Fish conservation _______________ _ 
Game conservation _____________ _ 
Licenses ______________________ _ 
Engineering ___________________ _ 
Construction of fish screens and 

stream improvements _________ _ 

1946-47 

$207,476 
1,058,230 

253,222 
793,090 
519,219 
207,535 

35,000 

1947-48· 

$254,460 
1,126,307 

404,018 
848,852 
746,325 
207,298 

Increase or decrease 
Amount Percent 

$46,984 22.6 
68,077 6.4 

150,796 59.6 
55,762 7.0 

227,106 43.7 
-237 -.11 

-35,000 -100.0 

Totals, supporL _____________ $3,073,772 $3,587,260 $513,488 16.7 

Contributions to State Employees' Re­
tirement Fund__________________ $130,772 

Other current expenses 
Game Management (in cooperation 

with the Federal Government un­
der the Pittman-Robertson Act)_ 40,970 

$151,275 $20,503 15.7 

40,000 

Totals, current expenses ______ $3,245,514 $3,778,535 $533,021 16.4 

Capital outlay 
Acquisition of real property_______ $73,187 $50,000 -$23,187 -31.7 
Construction, improvements, re-

pairs, and equipmenL__________ 473,081 1,387,825 914,744 193.3 

Totals, capital outlay________ $546,268 $1,437,825 $891,557 163.2 

Total expenditures ___________ $3,791,782 $5,216,360 $1,424,578 37.6 . 

Salaries and wages comprise the largest item by object of expendi­
ture, $1,888,780, or 52.4 percent, with operating expenses amounting to 
$1,328,063, or 36.9 percent, and equipment $384,917, or 10.8, percent. 



- 517-

The distribution of expenditure by object and by function IS shown 
in Table II, below: 

Table II-Distribution of Requested Expenditures by Object and Function 
For 1947·48 Compared to 1946·47 

Increase or decrease 
Object 1946·1/'1 1947·48 A.mount Percent 

Salaries and wages 
Administration _________________ $44,440 $50,215 $5,775 13.0 
Patrol and law enforcemenL ______ 611,880 641,620 29,740 4.9 
Marine fisherIes _________________ 171,475 246,285 74,810 43.6 
Fish conservation _______________ 427,175 497,095 69,920 16.4 
Game conservation _______________ 343,345 ,414,235 70,890 20.6 
Licenses _______________________ 36,330 39,330 3,000 8.3 

Total salaries and wages ______ $1,634,645 $1,888,780 $254,135 15.5 
Operating expenses 

Administration ________ --------- $162,186 $199,323 $37,137 22.9 
Patrol and lawenforcemenL ______ 275,750 325,030 49,280 17.9 
Marine fisheries:... __ .:..:. ____________ 56,520 ,110,105 53,585 94.8 
Fish conservation ________________ 299,640 318,385 18,745 6.3 
Game conservation _______________ 174,648 209,495 34,847 20.0 
Licenses _______________________ 169,500 165,725 --3,775 -2.3 
Construction of fish screens _______ 35,000 --35,000 ~100 

Total operating expenses _____ $1,173,244 $1,328,063 $155,819 13.2 
Equipment 

Administration _____ ~ ___________ $850 $4,922 $4,072 479.1 
Patrol and law enforcemenL ______ 170,600 159,657 -10,943 -6.4 
Marine fisheries _________________ 25,227 47,628 22,401 88.8 
Fish conservation _______________ 76,525 43,872 -32,653 -74.4 
Game conservation _______________ 14,550 126,595 112,045 770.0 
Licen,ses _______________________ 1,705 2,243 538 31.6 

Total equipmenL ____________ $289,457 $384,917 $95,460 33.0 

The Division of Fish and Game is a self-supporting function. A sur­
plus has been built up in the Fish and Game Preservation Fund. Esti­
mates of the unbudgeted surplus as of July 1, 1947, show a surplus of 
$3,360,783. Estimated revemtes for 1947-48 are $3,212,294 and expendi­
tures as proposed are $5,216,360, making an unbudgeted surplus as of 
June 30, 1948, of $1,331,717. This is a reduction of the surplus by $2,029,-
066. Support expenditures of $3,587,2'60, total more than revenues. To 
support expenditures must be added the $151,275 (Oontributions to the 
Retirement Fund) and $40,000 for other current expenses to show total 
current expenses. Current expenses total $3,738,535 compared to rev-



- 518-

enues of $3,21.2,294, so that the division is not being s1lpported out of 
C1wrent revenues. This is shown in Table III below: 

Table III-Statement of U nbudgeted Surplus 
Fish and Game Preservation Fund 

Estimated un budgeted surplus, July 1, 1941-________________________ $3,360,783 
Estimated revenue for Fiscal Year 1947-48___________________________ 3,212,294 

Total ______________________________________________________ $6,573,077 

Less proposed expenditures for Fiscal Year 1947-48, Division 
of Fish and Game 

Support __________________________________________ $3,587,260 
Oontributions to State Employees' Retirement Fund_____ 151,275 
Other current expenses ____ :..._________________________ 40,000 
Oapital outlay _____________________________________ 1,437,825 

Total, Division of Fish and Game ___________________ $5,216,360 . 

Department of Public Works-Division of Water Resources: 
(Repair restoration and maintenance of Jenner Jetty) ___ _ 25,000 

Total proposed expenditures_________________________________ $5,241,360 

Estimated unbudgeted surplus June 30,1948 _______ .____________ $1,331,717 

Serious consideration should be given to this condition where a large 
organization is being built up that cannot be supported out of current rev­
enues. It is a s01lnd policy to use the surplns for capital mdlay, but it is 
unwise to have to maintain and s1('pport this organization out of surplus 
or savings. No increase in fees and licenses is contemplated by the Division 
of Fish and Game. 

We recommend that consideration be given now to either increasing 
the licenses and fees to fully cover the current expenses of the Division of 
Fish and Game or that a reduction in current expenditures be made so 
they fall within current revenues. It is apparent that current expenses 
for the next Fiscal Year will be increased because of increased capital 
expenditures from this Budget in excess of $2,000,000 . 

. There are several programs contained in the Budget of the Division 
of Fish and Game that can be reduced or discontinued at the end of the 
Fiscal Year 1947-48. The total of these programs is approximately $1,269,-
000 a year. 

We recommend that legislative action be taken to clarify and 
strengthen the organization of the Division of Fish and Game in regard 
to its relationship to the Department of Natural Resources. 

By Sections 501, 503, and 504 of the Public Resm~rces Code, a 
Department of Nat1~ral Resources is created with a Director at its head. 
It is provided by these sections that the Director shall organize and 
administer the deparhnent, snbject to approval of the Governor. The 
department is divided into at least fonr divisions, one of which is Fish 
and Game. . 

However, by two opinions of the Attorney General, No. 10712, dated 
May 20, 1936, and No. 46-93, dated April 5, 19~6, it has been held that 



- 519-

the Director of the Department of Natural Resources is not the admin­
istrative head of the Division of Fish and Game and that he has 110 

authority as an appointing power. These powers are vested in the com­
mission itself, a body which cannot meet more than five days a month. 
The executive secretary of the Division of Fish and Game has been desig­
nated by the commission as the administrative head of the Division of 
Fish and Game. 

In Opinion No. NS-5330, dated February 21, 1944, the Attorney 
General held that the Fish and Game Commission could not establish 
an accounting system in the Division of Fish and Game independent from 
that in the Department of Natural Resources. 

This is bad organization and shonld be corrected. The operation of 
both the Division of Fish and Game and the Department of Natural 
Resources wonld be improved by a clarification of the situation. 

For Support of Division of Fish and Game 

Item 242, pages 45 and 46, of the Budget Bill and pages 707 to-717, 
inclusive, of the Budget. Amount reqttested, $3,587,260 for Stlpport from 
the Fish and Game Preservation Fund. 

This represents an increase of $1,348,575 br 60.2 percent over 
expenditures for the Fiscal Year 1945-46; and an increase of $513,488 
or 16.7 percent over the amount of $3,073,772 allowed for expenditure 
in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year. 

Table I below shows the distribution of requested expenditures by 
object; $1,888,780 for salaries and wages, $1,328,063 for operating 
expenses, and $384,917 for equipment with reimbursements of $14,500. 

Table I-Expenditures by Object 

Esti-mrLted p,·oposed. I ncrerLse or aem·erLse 
Object 1946-1/"1" 1947-48 Amount Percent 

Salaries and wag"es _________________ $1,634,645 
Operating expenses ________________ 1,173,244 
Equipment _______________________ 289,457 

$1,888,780 
1,328;063 

384,917 

Totals ______________________ $3,097,346 $3,601,760 
Reimbursements: 

For employees' maintenance_______ -14,000 -14,500 
For expenditures chargeable to Pitt-

man-Robertson Projects ________ -9,574 

Net totals ______________ $3,073,772 $3,587,260 

ADMINISTRATION 

$254,135 15.5 
154,819 13.2 

95,460 33.0 

$504,414 16.3 

-500 .3.6 

9,574 

$513,488 16.7 

Requested increases total $46,984 or 22.6 percent. Salaries and wages 
account for $5,775 of this increase which is an increase of 13.0 percent 
over 1946-47. Operating expenses show an increase of $37,137 or 22.9 



- 520-

percent over 1946-47 while equipment requested is $4,072 or 479.1 percent 
over 1946-47. These figures are shown in 'l'able II, below: 

Table II-Requested Increases of Administ~ation for the Fiscal Year 
1947-48 Compared to Estimated Expenditure 1946-47 

Object 

Salaries and wages ________________ _ 
Operating expenses _____ ~ _________ _ 
Equipment ______________________ _ 

1946-47 

$44,44.0 
162,186 

850 

Total _______________________ $207,476 

Salaries and wages 

191/'1-48 

$50,215 
199,323 

4,922 

$254,460 

Increase or decrease 
Arnount Percent 

$5,775 13.0 
37,137 22.9' 

4,072 479.1 

$46,984 22.6 

Two requested new positions, Library Aid and Intermediate Stock 
Clerk, decrease in salary savings and merit salary adjustments, account 
for the requested increase of $5,775 for the Fiscal Year 1947-48 over 
1946-47. 

We recommend that the two positions be approved. 

, The files in the Roster Section of the Personnel Board show that the 
position of Intermediate File Clerk was abolished in October 1946 and 
that there have been, up until January 22, 1947, three permanent posi­
tions of Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk. On that day one of these posi­
tions was abolished and a permanent position of Senior Typist Clerk 
set up. These facts are not reflected in the Budget as presented. The 
abolished position shows in the Budget and the permanent position is 
not shown. 

Operating Expenses 

Increases requested for operating expenses total $37,137 or 22.9 
percent over 1946-47 due to a general over-all increase in all phases. 

Public information increased from $1,250 to $2,500, an increase of 
100 percent. Combined with photography, $11,0_00, education, $1,500, 
exhibits, $1,000, and library, $250, this makes a total for comparable 
activities of $16,250. We recmnmend that pt(,blic information be reduced 
to $1,250, the same as in 1946-47, in view of the increased program of 
movies and photography. This is a reduction of $1,250. 

Traveling expenses appear high, $14,600 for administration. This 
figure is based on an expense account of $250 a month for the Executive 
Secretary and lesser amounts by other members of the staff. This is exces­
sive and leaves little or no time to do much work other than travel. In 
1945-46 travel expenses' were $7,412 compared to $14,600 requested in 
1947-48. With the regional organization the amount of travel necessary 
should be reduced. We recom'mend that this amount be reduced by $2,600 
to $12,000. 

We also recommend that atdorn;obile expenses be reduced to $2,000, 
a redt£ction of $500. This will allow $400 or approximately 17,000 miles 
a year for the additional car requested, figured on a cost of 2.4 cents 
per mile, over the amount allowed for 1946-47. 



- 521-

Eqtdprnent 

Requested increases total $4,072 or 479.1 percent. $850 is estimated 
for the 1946-47 Fiscal Year, compared to $4,922, the 1947-48 Fiscal Year 
estimate. . 

PATROL AND ENFORCEMENT 

Increases requested for the Patrol and Enforcement Bureau total 
$68,077 or 6.4 percent. Thisis composed of increases in salari(ls and wages 
of $29,740 or 4.9 percent, operating expenses $49,820 or 17.9 percent, and 
a decrease of $10,943 or 6.4 percent in equipment. This is a small increase 
compared to the total increase and appears that the Fish and Game Com­
mission is neglecting one of its most important functions. There are a 
great many vacant positions in this section and this Budget provides 
money to fill the positions and it will increase the number of wardens 
available for law enforcement. The increases are shown in Table III 
below: 

Table III-Comparison of Requested Amounts for Patrol.and Enforcement 
in the Fiscal Year 1947-48 With Estimated Expenditures in 1946-47 

Estimated 
1946-47 

Proposed I norease or 'ileorease 
Objeot 191//-48 Amount Peroent 

Salaries and wages ________________ _ $611,880 
275,750 
170,600 

$641,620 $29,740 4.9 
Operating expenses _______________ _ 325,030 49,280 17.9 
Equipment ______________________ _ 159,657 -10,943 -6.4 

Total _______________________ $1,058,230 $1,126,307 $68,077 6.4 

Salaries and Wages 

Six new positions are requested for 1947-48 comprising $21,960 of 
the total increase of $29,740. Established positions show a reduction of 
six from the number allowed in 1946-47. The total employees for this 
bureau will thus be the same in 1947-48 as in 1946-47. The list below shows 
the positions transferred or abolished and the new ones requested. 

Positions Tmnsferred 01· Abolished 
1 'Captain Fish Patrol BoaL ______________ $310(15)370 
1 Marine Diesel Engineman _______________ 250(15)310 
2 Deck hand ____________________________ 180 (10) 220 
1 Deck hand and Radio Operator ___________ 200(10)240 
1 Ship's Cook ________ ~__________________ 190 (10) 230 

6 

Proposed New Positions 
2 Assistant Chief ________________________ $365(20)445 
1 Intermediate Stenographer-Clerk ________ 170(10)210 
1 Warden-Pilot ______________ '-__________ 310 (15) 370 
2 Fish and Game Patrol Captain __________ 310(15)370 

6 

$8,760 
2,040 
3,720 
7,440 

$21,960 

The position of Warden-Pilot is dependent upon the purchase of a 
new amphibian plane in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year. If no plane is allowed 
by the Legislatnre, this position shonld not be allowed. Sorne provision 
shmtld be rnade to see that the rnoney for this position is segregated nntil 
the plane is pnrchased. 



- 522-

Requests for Fish and Game Seasonal Aid increased $12,700, or 
54.7 percent, from $22,300 to $35,000. We recommend that this be reduced 
to $22,300, the same as allowed in 1946-47. 

vVe recommend that the other positions be established as requested. 

Operating Expenses 

Increases requested total $49,280 or 17.9 percent over the estimates 
of $275,750 for 1946-47. 

Traveling expenses show an increase of $9,000 or 9.2 percent over 
1946-47 when an estimated $97,800 is to be spent. The department uses 
a figure of $600. a year per man for travel. This allows 11,000 miles per 
man at a cost of 5.5 cents per mile or 75 days a year at $8 per day. 

Of the amount of $10,000 requested for airplane operation, $4,000 
is for the operation of the new airplane requested of the Legislature in 
1946-47. $4,000 of this amount sho~~ld be segregated until the plane is 
p~~rchased. Game Conservafion will rehnburse the Bureau of Patrol and 
Enforcement $6,100 for the use of the airplanes. If only one airplane is 
used, as at present, the amount of the reimbursements is to be $6,000. 

We recommend that $4,000 be set aside until the a'rnphibian plane is 
purchased and in opemt1:on. 

Equipment 

Decreases for equipment requested total $10,943 or 6.4 percent from 
the amount of $170,600 allowed for expenditure in the 1946-47 Fiscal 
Year. 

Equipment to be purchased includes 20 new automobiles and the 
replacement of 71 more for a total expenditure of $97,900. $50,000 is 
requested for boat replacement amounting to $40,000 plus $10,000 for 
additional gear and equipment. 

We recommend that these items be approved. 

MARINE FISHERIES 

Total increases requested are $150,796 or 59.6 percent over the 
amount of $253,222 allowed for 1946-47. Salaries and wages account for 
$74,810 or 49.6 percent of the amount, increases in operating expenses 
comprise $53,585 or 35.5 percent, and equipment $22,401 or 14.9 percent. 

This is shown in Table IV below. 

Table IV-Increases Requested for Marine Fisheries in the Fiscal Year 
1947 ·48 Compared to Estimated Expenditures in 1946-47 

Object 
Estimated 

1946-47 

Salaries and wages _________________ $171,475 
Operating expenses _________________ 56,520 
Equipment ________________________ 25,227 

Totals _______________________ $253,222 

PI'opo,~ed 

1947-48 

$246,285 
110,105 

47,628 

$404,018 

Increase or decrease 
Amount Percent 

$74,810 43.6 
53,585 94.8 
22,401 88.8 

$150,796 59.6 



- 523-

Salaries and Wages 

Increases requested total $74,810 or 43.6 percent over 1946-47. This 
is due to six established positions transferred from Patrol and Enforce­
ment and requests for eight new positions. The new positions requested 
are listed below: 

Proposed New Positions: 
1 Intermediate Stenographer-Olerk __________ 170 (10) 210 
1 Intermediate Account OlerL _______________ 160 (10) 200 
3 Junior Aquatic BiologisL _________________ 220 (10) 260 
1 Associate Aquatic BiologisL _______________ 310 (15) 370 
1 Fish Hatchery AssistanL __________________ 180 (10) 220 
1 Assistant Marine Diesel Engineman ________ 180 (10)220 

8 Total, salaries and wages _______________ _ 

$2,040 
1,920 
7,920 
3,720 
2,160 
2,160 

$19,920 

We recmnmend that the three positions of Junior Aqnatic Biologist, 
not be allowed. The jttstificaNon for these positions was to carj"y on the 
work that had been neglected by the war. We find that there is one more 
position anthorized now than prior to the war. Thej"e are two vacancies 
in the existing positions of Jt~nior Aqtwtic Biologist. The red1wtion will 
be $7,920. 

There are, at present, three positions of Associate Aquatic Biologist 
that have been vacant since they were established in July 1, 1946, so 
that the addition of one new position will in effect allow the bureau four 
positions above present activities. We recommend that the position of 
Associate Aquatic Biologist not be allowed until the three vacant posi­
tions are filled to see if the addition of the three positions cannot handle 
the work. Under present conditions, there is no bast:s for knowing if the 
new position is necessary. This is a reduction of $3,720. 

Reductions recommended in salaries and wages total $11,640. 

Operating Expenses 

Requested increases total $53,585, or 94.8 percent over 1946-47. 

We recommend the following reductions: 

1. $7,050 in traveling expenses, to $20,000. This provides 10,000 
miles a year per man for 36 1nen at 5.5c per mile, or approximately 
69 days a year at $8 a day. 

2. $1,500 in a1ttomobile expenses to $9,000, which allows 346,000 
miles at 2.6c per mile. 

3. $650 in boat rentalr---allowing $1,500 at $35 a day, or 42 days. 
4. $5,500 in fish specimens and tagged fish-allowing $4,000 or 100 

percent increase O'l)er 1946-47. 
5. $2,000 for fi,sh tags allowing $900 for fish tags, an increase of 

$504, or 127.3 percent over 1945-46 and an increase of 80 percent 
over $500 spent in 1940-41. 

Total recommended deductions, $16,700. 



- 524-

Equipment 

Requested increases total $22,401, or 88.8 percent, over 1946-47. 

We recommend that the am,o~(nt of money for additional automobiles 
be reduced by $4,200, to a total of $7,500, compared to $11,700 requested. 
This is a reduction of three cars, sedans, beca~(se of recommended dele­
tion of four new positions. 

FISH CONSERVATION 

Requested expenditure for Fish Conservation totaled $848,852, an 
increase of $55,762, or 7.03 percent. Salaries and wages requested 
increased $69,920, or 16.4 percent over 1946-47; operating expenses 
increased $18,745, or 6.3 percent, over 1946-47; and equipment decreased 
$32,653, or 42.7 percent, from 1946-47. Reimbursements for employees 
main"tenance increased to $10,500 from $10,250, an increase of $250, or 
2.4 percent. Table V shows these facts. 

Table V-Comparison of Requested Expenditures for the Fiscal Year 1947-48 and 
Estimated Expenditures for the Fiscal Year 1946-47 for Fish Conservations 

Increase or decrease 
Object 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 

Salaries and wages ____________ . _____ $427,175 $497,095 $69,920 16.4 
Operating expenses _________________ 299,640 318,385 18,745 6.3 
Equipment ________________________ 76,525 43,872 -32,653 -42.7 

Totals ________________________ $803,340 $859,352 $56,012 7.0 
Less reimbursement for 

employees maintenance____________ 10,250 10,500 250 2.4 
---

Net totals _____________________ $793,090 $848,852 $55,762 7.0 

Salaries and Wages 
Proposed new positions and reclassifications amount to $30,940. 

The positions requested are shown below: 

No. 

3 
3 
3 
1 

10 

Proposed New Positions: 
Title 

Asst. Supervisor of Fish Hatcheries (Reclassi­
fication of one Fish Hatchery Construction 
Foreman) _________________ ~ _________ _ 

Fish Hatchery Man _____________________ _ 
Fish Hatchery Foreman __________________ _ 
Junior Aquatic BiologisL ________________ _ 
Senior Fisheries BiologisL _______________ _ 
Intermediate Steno:-Clerk (Reclassification of 

one Jr. Steno-Clerk) ___________________ _ 
Asst. Sanitary Engineer (Reclassification of 

one J 1". Sanitary Engineer) ____________ _ 
Seasonal help ___________________________ _ 

8ulCtry Runge 

$310(15)370 
220(10)260 
240(10)280 
220(10)260 
265(15)325 

170(10)210 

295(15)355 

Cost 

$180 
7,920 
8,640 
7,920 
3,180 

360 

180 
2,560 

$30,940 

Three positions of Fish Hatchery Man were established on January 
1, 1947. Two of these have not been filled as yet. We recommend that the 



525 

requested positions not be granted until it is sho'Wn that these three posi­
tions cannot handle the 'Work load. A redtwtion of $7,920 is recommended. 

We recommend the deletion of the $2,560 item for seasonal aid under 
New Positions because the amounts requested forFish and Game seasonal 
aid and Student Biologist seasonal aid total $44,120, compared to $32,435 
in 1946-47. . 

The reclassification of a Junior Typist-Clerk is based not on 
increased work but failure to obtain help at the salary., We recommend 
that the money, $360, be appropriated but that it is not used until a 
study is made by the Personnel Board regarding the matter. 

Reductions recommended total $10,480. . 

Operating Expenses 

Requested increases total $18,745 or 6.3 percent. We recommend that 
traveling expenses be red~wed by $1,350 to $29,000. This allows $500 per 
year for the four positions of Biologists appro\Ted. 

The item for fish screen maintenance and stream improvement is a 
transfer from the activity absorbed by Fish Conservation. 

Equipment 

Equipment requests are a reduction of $32,653 or 42.7 percent from 
the amount of $76,525 allowed in 1946-47 .. 

GAME CONSERVATION 

Requested increases total $227,106 or 43.7 percent. The increase is 
composed of requested increases in salaries and wages, $70,890, oper­
ating. expenses $34,847, and equipment $112,045. These increases are 
shown in the table below: 
Table VI-Comparison of Requested Amounts for Game Conservation in the 

Fiscal Year 1947-48 and Estimated Expenditures for the· Fiscal Year 1946-47 

Estimated Proposed Increase or decrease 
Object 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 

Salaries and wag'es ________________ $343,345 $414,23.5 $70,890 20.6 
Operating expenses --------------- 174,648 223,295 48,647 27.9 
Less-Reimbursement from Pittman-

Robertson Act __________________ - 13,800 13,800 100.0 
.Equipment ----------------------- 14,550 126,595 112,045 770. 
Less-Reimbursement from Employ-

ment Maintenance -------------- 3,750 4,000 250 6.7 
Pittman-Robertson Act ________ 9,754 9,754 100. 

Total 
--------------~------ $519,219 $746,325 $227,106 43.7 

Salaries and Wages 
Increases requested total $70,890 or 20.6 percent over 1946-47. These 

increases are caused by merit salary adjustments, $6,605, a decrease in 
salary savings of $26,800, and 18 new positions requested, $50,820. This 



- 526-

is reduced by a decrease in salaries paid for established positions of 
$13,335. 

The new positions requested are shown below: 

Proposed New Positions: 
No. Title Salary range 

1 Laborer _______________________________ 150(10)190 
3 Game Bird Breeders _____________________ 180(10)220 
4 Game Manager _________________________ 310(15) 370 
5 Assistant Game ManageL ________________ 240(10)280 
3 Game Management Aid __________________ 180(10)220 
1 Assistant Game BiologisL ________________ 265(15)325 
1 Senior Account OlerL ___________________ 200(10)240 

Senior S teno-Olerk ( Reclassifica tion of· one 
Intermediate Steno-Olerk) _____________ 200(10)240 

Game Management Aid (Reclassification of 
10 Assistant Fish and Game Wardens) 180(10)220 

Assistant Game Biologist (Reclassification 
of two Junior Game Biologists) ____ --__ 265~15)325 

18 . 

Oost 
$1,800 

6,480 
14,880 
14,400 

6,480 
3,180 
2,400 

120 

1,080 

$50,820 

Game bird breeding is one of the programs designated by the Division 
of Fish and Game as being capable of a large reduction. At the present 
time two aspects of the program are being conducted, natural propaga­
tion and propagation in -game bird farms. A decision should be made 
as to which type of program is to be carried on and a reduction in the 
personnel made to conform to this decision. 

Operating Expenses 

Requested increases total $48,647 or 27.9 percent over 1946-47. 
We recommend the following reductions: 

1. Travel by $11,000 to $30,500, which is an increase of $9,300 over 
1946-47. With vacancies of 18 hunter and trapper positions, 4 since 
7-1-45 and 6 since 11-1-45, and numerous other vacancies in the Bureau 
the original amount seems excessive. 

2. Automobile expenses by $10,000 to $60,000, 'which is an increase 
of $15,300 over 1946-47. 

Equipnient 

Requested mcreases for equipment total $112,045 or 700 percent 
over 1946-47. 

Automotive equipment is the largest single item, $95,165 composed 
of additional equipment, $44,150, and replacements, $51,015. 

We recommend the following reductions: 

1. Additional automobiles, $5,600, or a r·edlwtion of four automobiles 
at $1,400 each. 

Licenses 

Decreases requested total $237 or .11 percent over the amount of 
$207,535 allowed for 1946-47. The difference is due to a decrease in 
license buttons of $11,000. Combined with increases in other categories, 
t~e decrease is reduced to $237. 



-.527 -

Table VII below shows the distribution of the increases and decreases 
in this section. . 

Table VII-Increases and Decreases Requested in the License Bureau 
for the Fiscal Year 1947·48 Compared to the Fiscal Year 1946·47 

Estimated 
1946·47 

Proposed Increase or decrease 
Object 1947·48 Amount Percent 

Salaries and ·Wages __________________ $36,330 $39,330 3,000 8.3 
Operating Expenses _____________ .:. ____ 169',500 165,725 -3,775 2.2 
Equipment __________ --------------- 1,705 2,243 538 31.6 

Total _________________________ $207,G3G $207,298 -237 -.11 

Salaries and Wages 
Increases requested totaling $3,000 are due in part to request for 

one new position, Junior Clerk, $1,680 and two reclassifications. 

We recommend that the position of Junior Clerk be allowed and 
the reclassification of Senior Account Clerk to Supervising Account 
Clerk Grade 1 be allowed, but that reclassification of Sttpervising Account 
Clerk Grade 1 to District Supervisor of Collections not be allowed. The 
law does not provide for discretionary powers as to the amount of bond 
to be collected by the Division of Fish and Game from persons receiving 
licenses on consignment. The bond is fixed at the value of the licenses 
delivered. A person of the grade of Supervising Account Clerk Grade 1 
can handle the job. This is a reduction of $180. 

Recommendations 
We recommend that Item, 242 be approved for the amottnt of 

- $3,500,330, a reduction of $86,930 or 2.4 percent. 
We recommend that $7,720 of the amount appropriated be segre­

gated for the position of Warden-Pilot and for plane operation until the 
pttrchase of the new amphibian airplane is approved by the Legislature. ' 

We recornmend that if surplus air-sea rescue boats are purchased 
by the Bureau of Patrol and Enforce11'wnt, great care is exercised in their 
selection. Certain types are excessively expensive to operate. 

Reductions recommended apportioned by object and function are 
as follows: 

Administra tion 
Operating expense ______________________________________ _ 

Patrol and Law Enforcement . 
Salaries and wages ______________________________________ _ 

Marine Fisheries 
Salaries and wages ______________________________________ _ 
Operating expenses _____________________________________ _ 
Equipment ____________________________________________ _ 

Fish Conservation 
Salaries and wages _____________________________________ _ 
Operating expenses _____________________________________ _ 

Game Conservation ' 
Operating expenses _________________________________ ~ ___ _ 
Equipment ____________________________________________ _ 

Licenses 
Salaries and wages _____________________________________ _ 

$4,350 

12,700 

11,640 
14,900 
4,200 

10,480 
1,350 

21,530 
5,600 

180 

Total - ____________________ ~-----------------------.$86,930 



- 528·-

Positions recommended not· approved are listed below: 
Patrol and Law Enforcement 

1 Warden-Pilot in case a new amphibian plane is not allowed by the 
Legislature. 

Marine Fisheries 
3 Junior Aquatic Biologists 
1 Associate Aquatic Biologist 

Fish Conservation 
3 Fish Hatchery Man 

The schedule of expenditures amended to reflect the recommended 
reductions is shown below. 

Salaries and wages ______________________________________ $1,853,780 
Operating expenses ______________________________________ 1,285,933 
Equipment ____________________________________________ 375,117 

Total ____________________________________________ $3,514,830 
Less: Reimbursements for services to employees ____________ ~ . 14,500 

Net appropriation __________________________________ $3,500,330 

For Pittman - Robertson Program Cooperation, Division of Fish and Game 

Item 243 of the Budget Bill and page 718 of the BUdget. Amount 
requested $40,000 for other C11.rrent expenses from the Fish and Game 
Preservation Fund. 

This is an increase of $28,702, or 254 percent over expenditures 
of $11,298 for the Fiscal Year 1945-46; and a decrease of $970, or 2.4 
percent from the amount of $40,970 allowed for expenditures in the 
Fiscal Year 1946-47. 

The money requested is a net appropriation to cover the cost to 
the State of cooperation with the Federal Government in Game Man­
agement under the Pittman-Robertson Act. 

We recommend that Item 243 be approved as submitted. 
For Purchase of Real Property, Division of Fish and Game 

Item 244 of the Budget Bill and page 719 of the Budget. Anwunt 
reqttested, $60,000 for the pwrchase of real property frmn the Fish and 
Game Preservation Fund. 

This is an increase of $49,187, or 6050 percent over expenditures 
of $813, for the Fiscal Year 1945-46, and a decrease of $23,187, or 31.7 
percent from the amount of $73)187 allowed for expenditures in the 
Fiscal Year 1946-47. 

Tbe property to be purchased is to be Llsed for public shooting 
• grounds, but no money has been allocated. This is one of the projects 

that has been'listed among those that can be curtailed at the end of the 
year if the program does not fulfill anticipations. 

TVe recommend that Item 244 be approved as s1tbrnitted, but that 
the pttblic shooting g?"ounds be made self-s1tpporting. 

For Construction and I mprovements, Division of Fish and Game 

. Item 245, page 46, of the Budget Bill and pages 719 to 721 inclusive 
of the Budget. Amount requested, $1,387,825 for capital outlay from 
the Fish and Game Preservation Fund. 

This represents an increase of $1,353,109 0; 389.8 percent over 
expenditure,s of $34,716 in the Fiscal Year 1945-46; and an increase of 



- 529-

$917,744 or 194 percent over the amount of $473,081 allowed for expen­
ditures in the 1946-47 Fiscal Year. 

This program as mttlined appears too large to be accomplished in 
one fiscal year in view of programs of other agencies. We recommend 
that where possible, without injuring the over-all program, the constnw­
tion of new facilities be delayed until a period of lower cost. The money 
is available in the Fish and Game Preservation Fund but careful con­
sideration should be given before these programs are undertaken. 

$501,000 is requested for Marine Fish,eries. The major items of the . 
program of this section are the purchase of a research vessel, to conduct 
studies and investigations of marine life, $125,000, and the construction 
of a laboratory at Berkeley for $300,000. 

Fish conservation requests a total of $660,950. Of this amount 
$232,950 is for the improvement of existing hatcheries and the remaining 
$428,000 is for the construction of new facilities. 

Game conservation requests total $225,875; $70,000 of this is for 
new game farms and $55,750 for the development of waterfowl areas 
and public shooting grounds. The remainder, $100,125, is for construc­
tion of new facilities on winter range and game refuges and the con­
struction of quail facilities in desert and coastal areas. $48,750 is to be 
spent on quail habitats. 

Before the $7.0,000 is spent on the new game farms and the $48,750 
spent on qtcail facilities, a decision shottld be made by the Division of 
Fish and Game whether game bird propagation is to be done in game 
farms or in the fieZd areas. 

We recomlnend that Item .245 be approved as s1lbmitted but that the 
projects involving new construction and new developments a11'wttnting to 
approximately $898,1J?5 be delayed tmtil the bttilding cost index falls 
below 350. No project should be undertaken without the showing that a 
delay in such development would cause serious losses to the State. 
For Support of the Division of Forestry 

Item 246, page 46, of the Budget Bill and pages 722-746, inclusive, 
of the Budget, Amount requested, $5,832,593 for support from the Gen­
eral Fund. This is an increase of $2,883,404 or 97.8 percent over expendi­
tures of $2,949,189 in 1945-46 and $1,663,602 or 39.9 percent over 
expenditures of $4,168,991 in 1946-47. 

Distribution of proposed support expenditures for 1947-48 by 
administrative unit is shown as follows in Table 1. 
Table I-Comparison of Proposed Expenditures of the Division of Forestry for 

1947-48 With Actual and Estimated Expenditures in 1946-47, by Adminis­
trative Unit 

Administration __________________ _ 
Forest protection _________________ _ 
Forest management _______________ _ 
Range improvement ______________ _ 
Maintenance of improvements ______ _ 
State nursery ____________________ _ 

Actual and 
estimated 
1946-47 

$238,419 
3,681,335 

81,630 
27,710 

129,127 
10,770 

Proposed 
1947-48 

$302,185 
5,188,227 

132,263 
41,770 

153,678 
14,470 

Increase or decrease 
Amount Percent 

$63,766 
1,506,892 

50,633 
14,060 
24,551 
3,700 

26.7 
40.9 
62.0 
50.7 \ 
19.0 
34.4 

Totals support ________________ $4,168,991 $5,832,593 $1,663,602 39.9 

35-69921 



- 530-

The largest amount of increase proposed is for forest protection. 
Expenditures for this activity have jumped 98.1 percent since 1945-46, 
and combined expenditures for the two years 1946-47 and 1947-48 will 
amount to an almost four-fold increase over eX1Jenditures for the 1939-
41 Bienniwrn. 

,Vhat on the other hand have been the positive results of the 
expanded operations and expenditures for this activity ~ Statistics ot 
fires and damage from fires from 1939-1945, inclusive, indicate that the 
increase in expenditures for protection have made little if any improve­
ment in fire losses. The control over fires was apparently as good or better 
in 1939 as it is today. 

Table I indicates that the number of fires in Zones 1 and 2 in 1945 
was greater than in any year since 1939 but that 'there is little change 
from year to year. In 1939 reported fires were 2,491. In 1940 this dropped 
to 1,887, which approximate number was maintained until 1943, when 
fires jumped to 2,158, declined slightly in 1944 and then rose to 2,594, 
a high point, in 1945. 

rrhe size of fires likewl:se shows little change over the seven years 
perioq, the number of small fires of one-fourth acre or less maintaining 
the same ratio to large fires of over 10 acres in 1945 as in 1939. In 1939, 
out of a total of 2,491 fires, 695 were one-fourth acre and less and 697 
were over 10 acres in size. In 1945 out of a total of 2,594 fires, 765 were 
one-fourth acre or less and 764 were over 10 acres. ' 

Table I-N umber of Fires by Size in Zones 1 and 2 

One-fourth 
ae/'e and 

less 

1939 __________ ~________________ 695 
1940___________________________ 616 
1941 ___________________________ 555 
1942 ________________________ . ___ 512 
1943___________________________ 675 
1944 ___________________________ 653 
1945___________________________ 765 

Between 
one-fourth acre 

and 10 am"es 

1,099 
889 
862 
811 
917 
824 

1,065 

O'!:er 
10 acres 

697 
382 
440 
423 
566 
557 
764 

Total 

2;491 
1,887 
1,857 
1,746 
2,158 
2,034 
2,594 

Not only has the mtrnber of fires remained relatively tdwhanged, 
but the acreage btwned has likewise apparently reflected in no way the 
increase in expenditures. Total timber burned in 1941 was 2,221 acres, 
in 1942 it was 2,572 acres and in 1943, 4,206 acres. Timber acreage bttrned 
in 1944 was 26,558, or 12 times acreage in 1941. Likewise acreage bttrned 
in 1945 was approximately 16 times the acreage btlrned in 1941. In 1946 
however timber acreage burned dropped down to 3,525 acres. This shows 
the extent to which the fire hazard is determined by uncontrollable fac­
tors such as weather, and the extent to which increased expenditures 
have reached the point of diminishing returns. It demonstrates the 
fallacy of maintaining too large a force, as opposed to maintaining an 
adequate staff to control normal fire hazards, with sufficient reserves for 
emergency conditions. 

The recQ1'd of the DiV1:s'ion of Forestry in preventing forest fires in 
no way jtlstifies the increased rate of expenditures proposed. In view of 



~ 531-

this record we recommend that the appropriation for Forest Protection 
not be increased, but be reduced from the already high level of expendi­
tures in 1946-47. 

There is evidence thaf the Division of Forestry has not made full 
use of existing facilities. For example, although an elaborate system of 
weather recording and reporting has been established over the State, 
the division admits that the information secured has not been used to 
any extent in alerting crews and lowering the time loss involved in get­
ting to fires. This is despite the fact that the United States Forest Service 
has been using similar information effectively for years, and describes 
it as "the first line of defense against fire during the danger season." 
Until the present expenditttr'e for protection, which is at a rate of over 
40 percent above the preceding year, is made in the most effective man­
ner possible, it does not appear to be good economy to increase the 
expenditures. 

The Division of Forestry is now proposing to put fire fighting crews 
on a year-round basis, operating as suppression crews in the seven fire 
hazard months, and as work crews in the five winter months. We have 
not received sufficient evidence that the existing force retained find 
enough work to do during winter months to justify paying them. There 

"- is no justification for operating suppression crews on a 12 months' basis. 
In addition to its own crews the division has received material assistance 
from Youth Authority and Adult Authority crews, and is proposing 
expenditure of over a half million dollars in reimbursements for this 
purpose in 1947-48. These crews have been declared to be very effective 
in this type of work. 

Proposed expenditures for 1947~48 are shown by object and expen .. 
diture in Table II, and compared with actual and estimated expenditures 
in 1946-47. 

Table II-Proposed Expenditures for 1947-48 Compared With Estimated 
Expenditures in 1946-47, by Object of Expenditure 

Actua.l a.nd 
estima.ted 
1946-47 

Salaries and wagcs ________________ $3,115,669 
Operating expenses _______________ 1,483,321 
Equipment _______________________ 412,850 

Proposed 
1947-48 

$3,810,037 
1,699,489 
1,243,151 

I ncrea.se or deCI"ea.se 
Amount Percent 

$694,368 
216,168 
830,3.01 

22.3 
14.6 

201.1 

Totals _______________________ $5,011,840 $6,752,677 $1,740,837 34.7 
Less reimbursements federal grants 

and from counties ______________ -842,849 -920,084 -77,235 9.2 

Totals _______________________ $4,168,991 $5,832,593 $1,663,602 39.9 

Salaries and Wages 

Table II indicates that proposed salaries and wages have increased 
by $694,368. or 22.3 percent over 1946-47. $87,4-95 of this 1'S for 33 pro-
1)Osod new positions. In addition to new positions, over $500,000 of 

:(. 



.. 

- 532-

increased seasonal help has been budgeted. New positions proposed are 
listed in Table III as follows: . 

No. of 
Positions 

Proposed New Positions 

Proposed new olassification Position range 

Administra tion 
2 Senior Account OlerL _________________ 200 (10) 240 
1 Intermediate Stenographer·Olerk ________ 170(10)210 

Assistant Statistician (Reclassification of 
one Assistant Forest Technician) ______ 280 (15) 340 

Supervising Account Olerk, Grade 2 
(Reclassification one Supervising Ac-
count Olerk, Grade I) _______________ 280' (15) 340 

Forest Protection,. Field Operations 
Assistant Deputy, State Forester (Reclas-

sification of six State Forester Rangers, 
Grade I) ___________________________ 325 (15) 385 

() Forest Fire Truck DriveL ______________ 180 (10) 220 
2 JanitOl··Janitress (part time) ___________ 150 (10) 190 

Associate ]'orest Ranger (Reclassification 
of one Assistant State Forest Ranger) __ 230 (10) 270 

Forest Fire Dispatcher (Reclassification of 
3 Intermediate Stenographer·Olerk; 3 
Intermediate Typist·Olerk; and 6 Inter-
mediate Olerk) _____________________ 190(10)230 

6 Forestry Project Supervisor, Grade L ____ 250(15)310 
Forest Management 
Forest Practice 

1 Forest Technician ____________________ 280(15)340 
2 Intermediate Stenographer-Olerk ________ 170(10')210 

Farm Forestry 
2 Forest Technician ____________________ 280 (15) 340 
4 Assistant Forest Technician ____________ 230 (10) 270 

S ta te Forests 
1 Forest Technician ____________________ 280 (15) 340 
2 Assistant Forest Technician ____________ 230 (10) 270 

Range Improvement 
2 Assistant Forest Technician ____________ 230(10)270 

Maintenance of Improvements 
1 Electrician _______ . ____________________ 250 (15) 310 

State Nursery 
1 Assistant Nursery Man ________________ 160(10)200 

33 Totals __________________________ _ 

Cost 
1941-48 

$4,880 
2,040 

120 

180 

1,215 
14,400 

1,800 

140 

200 
18,000 

3,360 
4,080 

6,720 
11,040 

3,360 
5,520 

5,520 

3,000 

1,920 

$87,495 

Until justified by demonstrated results and by a ft~ll utilization of 
existing facilities, we recommend against a general expansion of per­
sonnel. 

The ratio of stenographic and clerical personnel to officers in Admin­
istration is already high and should not require strengthening. -The 
requests for janitor-janitress and truck drivers should be taken care of 
by the present force during inactive periods. Already the division is 
ove·rstaffed with painters, carpenters and, mechanics, which, work should 
largely be done by rangers, investigators, dispatchers, and during the 
slack periods and wa1:ting time between fires. 

The proposed increase in man months from 9,318 to 11,470 for work 
through the winter months for work on roads, trails, comiJntmication lines 



- 533-

and other improvements is a greater expansion than is necessary. There 
is too much: inaction in the force during winter months under the present 
a;rrangement. The seasonal natt~re of forest protection is such that the 
proposed amount of year round e1nployment is excessively costly for the 
additional results gained. We believe that the number of man months 
should not be increased beyond 9,318, the same'as in 1946-47. This was 
excessive for results secured. 

It is likewise not good economy to expand the state nursery. The 
position of Assistant Nursery Man is proposed on the basis of anticipated 
increased operations. A comparative statement of revenues from tree 
sales 1939-40 to 1945-46, however, indicates that expenditures of the 
nursery have uniformly been in excess of revenues from tree sales. During 
this six-year period expenditures exceeded revenues by $23,827. Under 
these circumstances we see no reason for increasing personnel costs 
further. Study should be made to demonstrate if it is desirable to expand 
or discontinue this function. 

For Forestry Management the Division of Forestry is requesting 12 
new positions, and is eliminating 61 existing positions. The 61 positions 
eliminated, however, will be more than offset by new positions established 
in Forest Protection, where the seasonal help has been increased from 
9,318 man months to 11,470, an addition of 2,152 or 179 positions on a 
full 12 months basis. ' 

W fJ recommend that the position of for'est technician established in . 
connection with the pt~rchase of the Caspar Tract be esiablished only 
after the program for the tract has been ft~lly completed. 

The positions established for Farm, Forestry have not as yet been 
approved by the Legislatttre and sh07~ld await siwh approval. 

We propose a total reduction in salaries and wages of $726,158 to 
$3,083,879. 

Operating Expenses 

Operating expenses are budgeted to increase $216,168, or 14.6 
percent. These proposed expenditures have been based on generally 
expanded personnel and activities which we recommend against at this 
time. Increased expenditures have been budgeted for printing of pamph­
lets, additional travel of administrative officers, photography, maps, 
signs, exhibits ahd displays. We therefore recommend a corresponding 
reduction to the amount spent in 1946-47 except for additions necessary 
for increased Youth Authority and Department of Corrections charges. 

This will permit an increase over 1946-47 to $1,645,530, and will 
permit a saving of $53,959 from the amount budgeted for 1947-48. 

E qtlipment 

Equipment expense is budgeted to increase $830,301, or 201.1 per­
cent, over 1946-47, and an increase of 656 percent over expenditures for 
equipment in 1945-46. 

The Division of Forestry is engaged in a program of large scale pur­
chases of mechanized equipment. At no time, however, has a systematic 



- 534-

and thorough st~~dy been made to determine the needs of the division, 
the best types of eq1Lipment to be secured and the ultim,ate program to 
be arrived at. By this failure the division in the past has neglected to 
sec~~re large q~wntities of excellent war s1trpl~~s equipment which it might 
have obtained, similar to equipment which it is now proposing to pur­
chase new. 

We recommend that the expanded program of equipment purchases 
be deferred until such a study is made and investigations carried out to 
determine the most effective long range program. We have pointed out 
where similar programs initiated at large expense in the past have sub­
sequently not been utilized fully by the division. We recommend that 
all new additions be deleted permitting replacements as proposed, except 
for $100,000 of the amount budgeted for replacement of automotive 
equipment for field operations, district field services. This, will reduce 
equipment to $523,192, a saving of $719,959. 

Deficiency Appropriation 

The Division of Forestry is requesting a deficiency appropriation of 
$122,174 for emergency fire suppression and establishment .of a system 
of centralized purchasing and warehousing of food. We believe this 
deficiency could have been seCtLred by curtailing expendit1Lres elsewhere 
1:n the b~Ldget. 
. This deficiency appropriation, is in addition to an item of $200,000 
budgeted in 1946-47 for emergency fire suppression. 

Recommendation 

Based on the proposals made above, we recommend that Item 246 
for $5,832,593 be red1Lced by $1,500,076, or 25.7 percent, to $4,332,517 
consisting of a reduction of $726,158 in salaries and wages, $53,959 in 
operating expenses and $719,959 in eq1Lipment. 

For Allotment to Counties for Forest Fire Prevention 

Item 247, page 47, of the Budget Bill and page 736 of the Budget. 
Amount requested is $424,311 for direct allotment to cooperating coun­
ties for prevention and suppression of forest fires on state responsibility 
lands. 

Included in this amount is a new item, $124,849 for Kern County. 
This amount is for protection which would otherwise have to be main­
tained by the State and the amounts allotted are based on the cost which 
the State would incur if it were using Division of Forestry personnel for 
this purpose. Proposed reductions in the budgeted expendit~Lres of the 
Division of Forestry should be reflected correspondingly therefore, in 
allotments to counties except that there has been nothing included in 
the latter f01' purchase of equipment. 

In the previous report of the Legislative Auditor it was recom­
mended that Clarke-McNary funds be combined with funds appropri­
ated by the Legislature so that the power to allocate Clarke-McNary 
funds would be taken from the Division of Forestry and legislative 
approvals be given to the appropriation of all funds for this purpose. 



-.535 -

This recommendation was carried into effect by Chapter 1170 of the 
Laws of 1945 which places all Clarke-McNary funds into the General 
Fund. 

LikewIse the amount of assistance given to 1 ... os Angeles County has 
been reduced proportionately to other counties as recommended by the 
Legislative Auditor. 

We recommend that Item 247, f{)r $424,311 be reduced to $363,635, 
from the General Fund, to be anocrded as follows: 

1947-48 
fiscal year 

1. Kern County __________________________________________ $106,996 
2. Los Angeles County _________________________ ~__________ 114,683 
3. Marin County ____________________ ._____________________ 26,577 
4. San Mateo County_____________________________________ 35,947 
5. Santa Barbara County__________________________________ 39,716 
6. Ventura County _______________________________________ 39,716 

For Private and State-owned Lands Within United States Forest Reserves 

Item 248, page 47, of the Budget Bill and page 736 of the Budget. 
Amount requested is $347,919 from the General Fund for direct allot­
Inent to the United States Department of Agriculture for for~st fire pro­
tection on private and state-owned lands within boundaries of United 
States Forest Reserves in California. The amount budgeted for 1946-47 
was $209,000. The amount requested is an increase of $138,919, or 
increase of 66.5 percent. 'Ve recommend that there be allowed an increase 
of 50 percent over expenditures in 1946-47, or to $313,500. This will 
reduce Item 248 by $34,419. 

For White Pine Blister Rust Control Protection 

Item 249, page 47, of the Budget Bill and page 736 of the Budg·et. 
Amount requested is $125,000 from the General Fund for white pine 
blister rust control protection, provided that amounts spent must be 
matched by an equivalent amount from the Federal Government. 
Expenditure for 1946-47 is placed at $75,000-the same as for 1945-46 . 

. We recommend matching any amount that the Federal Government 
will spend for this purpose, which is to control blister rust hosts and in 
this means the fungi which threaten to destroy our most valuable pine 
species. The return on the investment is greater in forest values than any 
other expenditure made by the State for forest purposes. 

For Pine Beetle Control Protection 

Item 250, page 47, of the Budget Bill and page 736 of the Budget. 
Amount requested is $25,000 from the General Fund for expenditure in 
accordance with Section 4455 of the Public Resources Code. This section 
provides that when an owner of timber or timberlands finds that it is 
infested with pine beetles or other insect pests, he shall notify the state 
foresters, who shall investigate, and if advisable shall establish a zone of 
infestation. If owners of 60 percent of the land within this district or 
zone apply for enforcement, notice shall be made by the State Forester 
to eradicate the pest. 

The expenditures proposed to be borne by the division for this 
activity are $30,000, with $5,000 to be reimbursed from landowners in 
lieu. of services making a net state expenditure of $25,000. This is a pro-
posed expansion in total expenditures of $17,700 over 1946-47. . 



- 536-

The expenditure of $25,000 by the State for this purpose is money 
- well spent. However, the share of the cost borne by private owners is 

insufficient rermtneration in lieu of services. Section 4455 of the Public 
Resources Code places the cost of eradication of pine beetle upon the 
landowner. When the State performs the work the reimb~wsement from 
the owner should more nearly cover the cost to the State. The expendi­
ture for 1946-47 was $7,300. Res~[lts secured were satisfactory. 

Recommend appropriation be approved for $25,000 as requested. 

For Emergency Fire Suppression 

Item 251, page 47, of the Budget Bill, page 736, of the Budget. 
Appropriates $250.,0.0.0. to the Division of Forestry for emergency fire 
suppression to be transferred to Item 246 upon executive order of the 
Director of Finance. In 1946-47 $20.0.,0.0.0. was spent for this purpose in 
addition to the major part of $122,174 requested in a deficiency appro­
priation. 

In order that the Legislature may expressly act upon the amount 
considered to be sufficient for this purpose and to discourage the use of 
deficiency appropriations we recommend that Item 251 for $250.,0.0.0. be 
increased to $50.0.,0.0.0. and that the support appropriation of the Division 
of Forestry correspondingly be reduced by $250.,0.0.0. the amount of the 
decrease. We proposed a similar adjustment in the last Budget and then 
stated that expenditures for this purpose would be higher than the 
budgeted amount of $20.0.,0.0.0. and they would ask for a deficiency. We 
do not feel this procedure of increasing fixed charges and holding down 
emergency costs is good business or honest budgeting. 

For Purchase of Real Property 

Item 252, page 47, of the Budget Bill, page 737-38 of the Budget. 
Amount requested is $43,550. from the General Fund for purchase of 
sites for forest protection stations, subject to the approval of the Director 
of Finance. 

We recommend that Item 252 be reduced by $6,228 or to $37,322 
based on proposed reduction in fire protection expenditures budgeted 
for 1947-48. 

For Purchase of State Forests 

Item 253, page 48 of the Budget Bill, and page 738 of the Budget. 
Amount requested is $2,0.0.0.,0.0.0. from the General Fund for the purchase 
of forests. -

Pursuant to Chapter 146, Statutes of 1946 the State spent $1,511,-
440. from the General Fund for forests, Included in this was the Caspar 
Tract, purchased for $1,50.0.,0.0.0.. The Legislative Auditor questioned the 
advisability of the purchase of the Caspar Tract on several grounds. The 
first reason is that it did not carry out fully the intent of the Legis­
lature, which emphasized that the State is to acquire cut-over lands or 
lands which would not be reforested or were not allowed to be reforested 
by private enterprise. It appears that almost $1,20.0.,0.0.0. of the $1,50.0.,0.0.0. 
spent for the Caspar Tract was used for the purchase of virgin timber 
and the land on which it stands, and that only $30.0.,0.0.0. is for cut-over 
lands and camp buildings. 



- 537-

In the second place, the purchase price of $15 per acre seems to be 
an excessive price for this type of land, and it is extremely doubtful 
that anything can be profitably grown on the land at this price, A third 
reason is that the State will not have full control over the development 
of the tract, a relatively large holding being left in private hands almost 
in the center of the Tract, and astride the communication lines, con­
trolling the passes which will undoubtedly comprise a future state high­
way. 

We recommend therefore, that Item 253 be approved with the 
restriction that at least 75 percent of any such purchase by value shall 
comprise cut-over land. This will assure that the intent of the Legislature 
will be carried out in relation to cut-over land and reforestation. 

For Construction., Division of Forestry 

Item 254, page 48, of the Budget Bill, pages 739-745, inclusive, of the 
Budget. Amount requested $130,481 from the General Fund for con­
struction, improvements, repairs and equipment. 

We recommend that the amount proposed be approved with the 
limitation tliat construction other than that for water, sanitary or other 
essential operations of the unit shall be expended only on approval of the 
Director of Finance, and that this appropriation shall be spent only for 
purchase of materials as available, the construction work to be carried 
out by regular personnel of the Division of Forestry. This will provide 
fuller employment for employees of the Division of Forestry during slack 
periods, and will eliminate the high labor cost factor in construction. 

For Support of the Division of Mines 

Item 255, page 48, of the Budget Bill and pages 747 to 749, inclusive, 
of the Budget. Am01tnt requested, $210,521 for Stfpport from the General 
]lund. 

This represents an increase of $66,858 or 46.5 percent over expendi­
tures of $143,663 forthe Fiscal Year 1945-46; and an increase of $33,870 
or 19.2 percent over the amount of $176,651 allowed for expenditure in 
the 1946-47 Fiscal Year. 

Statistical Stfmmary 

The table below shows the distribution of increases, totaling $33,870, 
by object of expenditure. 

I nm'ease or decrease 
Object 1946-47 1947-48 Amount Percent 

Salaries and wages _______ $108,135 $123,630 $24,495 22.6 
Operating expenditures ___ 61,264 70,354 9,090 14.8 
Equipment ______________ 7,252 7,537 285 3.9 

Total _______________ $176,651 $210,521 $33,870 19.2 

The largest percentage increase and value increase is requested for 
salaries and wages which show an increase of $24,495 or 22.6 percent. 
This is 72.3 percent of the total increase of $33,870. Operating expenses 
show an increase of $9,090 or 14.8 percent while requests for equipment 
increase $285 or 3.9 percent .. 



- 538-

Salaries and Wages 

Requ,ested increases of $24,495 or 22.6 percenf are due to requests 
for eight new positions, $22,320, merit salary adjustments of $1,810 and 
a reduction in salary savings of $500. At the same time salaries for tem­
porary help and overtime decreased $135. 

The eight new posit1:ons requested are listed in Table II below. 

Table II 

No. Title Salary Range 

2 Sr. Steno-Clerks _________ 200(10)240 
1 lnt. Typist-Clerk ________ 160(10)200 
1 Janitor-Janitress 

(Part-time) __________ 150(10)190 
1 Asst. Mining Engineer ____ 295 (15) 355 
1 Jr. Mining Enginee1'-_____ 240(10)280 
1 Assoc. Geologist _________ 365 (20) 445 
1 Editor __________________ 325 (15) 385 

Increase 

$4,800 
1,920 

900 
3,540 
2,880 
4,380 
3,900 

8 Total __________________________________ $22,320 

Recommendation 

Approved 
Approved 

Approved 
Not approved 

Approved 
Approved 

Not approved 

Editorial work of the geological division accounts for three of the 
new positions. The increases in salaries and wages for these positions total 
$10,680; Associate Geologist, $4,380; Editor, $3,900; and Senio:t;' Stenog­
rapher-Clerk, $2,400. These positions are requested as a part of the con­
templated expansion in the publication of surveys and reports on tech­
nical subjects. 

The Associate Geologist would also be doing field work as well as 
writing and editing manuscripts and we recommend that the position of 
Associate Geologist be established. 

The existing position of Editorial Assistant shol~ld be reclassified to 
Editor and the new position of Editor be not approved. This is a reduction 
of $3,000. The position of Associate Geologist is approved on the basis 
that editorial work will be a part of his duties. 

Although the Budget shows that there are two positions of Assistant 
Geologist in the division, this is not so. The positions were abolished and 
changed to Assistant Mining Engineer. Therefore, there are now five 
Assistant Mining' Engineers, and no Assistant Geologists. The request 
for the Assistant Mining Engineer no longer means anythin~g as there 
are already five of these positions. 

The Assistant Mining Engineer is requested for the Sacramento 
area and the reason for the request is the large number of gold mines in 
the area. Due to high costs of operation, few gold 1nines are in prodt~ction 
and therefore this position is recommended not approved, ltntil such time 
as activity in tht:s area will warrant-such a position. In addition estab­
lishing the two positions of Assistant Mining Engineer and abolishing 
the two Assistant Geologists makes this request meaningless. 

The Junior Mining Engineer is requested' for work in the Los 
Angeles Area where at the present time two men are now covering eleven 
counties. Recommend app1·,oval. 

The janitorial assistance requested is based in an expanded office area 
and the fact that janitorial service has not previously been performed. 
Recommend approval. 



- 539-

The clerical positions remaining, one Senior Stenographer-Clerk and 
one Intermediate Typist-Clerk, are recommended approved. The Typist­
Clerk is a transfer from the Division of Oil and Gas and will handle the 
switchboard work. The Senior Stenographer-Clerk will provide steno­
graphic aid to the staff. 

The recommended deletions total $6,540. 

Operating Expenses 

Increases in operating expenses, as requested, total $9,090 or 14.8 
per cent, or a total of $70,354 as compared to $61,264in 1946-47. 

We recommend the red~(,Ction of traveling expenses by $600 d~te to 
the disapproval of the position of Assistant Mining Engineer. 

The Division of Mines expects to enlarge and rearrange its quarters 
which explains the increases for such items as rent, light, heat and power, 
and alterations and painting. 

Equipment 

Requested increases for equipment total $285 or 3.9 percent over 
1946-47. 

Recommendations 

We recommend that Item 255 be approved for the amot~nt of $203,-
377, a reduction of $7,140 from the bll,dget reqt~est. 

The reductions recommended are as follows: 

1. Not allow the position of Assist,ant Mining Engineer-a reduotion of 
$3,540. 

2. Reola .. ~sify the existing position of Editorial Assistant to Editor and not 
establi.~h the new position of Editor, a reduotion of $3,000. 

3. ,Reduoe operatin.q expenses, traveling, $600. 

Total reductions amount to $7,140. 

We f1lrther recommend that changes in classification await the 
approval of the Legislature and that the actual classifications of the divi­
sion be reflected in the Budget . 

. The schedule of expenditures as amended by our recommended 
reductions would be as follows: 

Salaries and wages __________________ ~ ___________ $126,090 
Operating expenses ______________________________ 69,750 
Equipment _____________________________________ 7,537 

Total _____________________________ ~_______ $203,377 

For Geological Explorations in Cooperation With United States 
Geological Survey Division of Mines 

Item 256, pages 48, of the Budget Bill and page 749 of the Budget. 
Amotmt requested, $50,000 for other current expenses from the General 
Fund. 



- 540-

This represents an increase of $32,5~0 or 186.5 percent over expendi­
tures of $17,450 in the Fiscal Year 1945-46; and a decrease of $32,549 or 
39.4 percent from the amount of $82,549 allowed for expenditure in the 
1946-47 Fiscal Year. 

The $50,000 is to be spent for geological explorations in cooperation 
with the United States Geological Survey. The Federal Government will 
match this amount as their part of the cost. 

Recommendation 

We recommend that Item 256 be approved as submitted. 

For Support of Division of Oil and Gas 

ltem 257, page 48, of the Budget Bill and pages 750 to 752, inclusive, 
of the Budget. Amot(nt requested, $388,106 for s~(pport from the Oil and 
Gas Fund. 

This represents an increase of $43,942 or 18 percent over expendi­
tures of $244,154 for the Fiscal Year 1945-46, and an increase of $18,516 
or 6.9 percent over the amount of $269,590 allowed for expenditure in 
the Fiscal Year 1946-47. 

Chapter 38, Statutes 1947; amended Section 3411 of the Public 
Resources Code and provides that assessments of the oil and gas industry 
shall be large enough to cover the cost of operation of the Division of Oil 
and Gas plus a $50,000 surplus. 

Statistical Summary 

Table I, following, shows the increases as requested by object of 
expenditure. Salaries and wages increase $9,070 or 4.5 percent, operating 
expense $7,995 or 13.6 percent, equipment $1,451 or 30.1 percent. 

Table I-I ncreases by Object as Requested for 1947 ·48 Over 1946·47 

Object 

Salaries and wages _______________ _ 
Operating expenses _______________ _ 
Equipment ______________________ _ 

Total _______________________ _ 

Salaries and Wages 

1946·47 

$201,520 
63,257 

4,813 

$269,590 

1947-48 

$210,590 
71,252 

6,264 

$288,106 

Amount Percent 

$9,070 4.5 
7,995 12.6 
1,451 30.1 

$18,516 6.9 

Salaries and wages increases total $9,070 or 4.5 percent. Three new 
positions are requested at salaries totaling $8,280. One of these, Senior 
Account Clerk, is a war emergency position to be made permanent and 
another, Junior Geological Draftsman, is returning from military leave. 
The Junior Oil and Gas Engineer is the only really new position 
requested. As offset one Intermediate Typist-Clerk is deleted from the 
established positions so that the total number of positions is increased 
by one, from 55 to 56. We recommend that the three positions be approved. 



- 541-

, Operating Expenses 

Operating expense increases requested total $7,995 or 12.6 percent 
over 1946-47. -

Operating expenses are heavy due to increaser; in rents, traveling, 
repairs and maintenance, and increased pro rata charges from various 
agencies. 

Equipment 

Equipment increases requested total $1,451, or 30.1 percent, due to 
an additional automobile and the replacement of three others as well as 
the replacement of office equipment. -

Recommendations 

TV e recommend that Item 257 be approved as sttbmitted. 

Department of Professional and Vocational Standards 

Items 258, through 281, inclusive, on pages 48 through 53 of the 
Budget Bill and pages 753 through 814 of the Budget. Amount requested -
for the 1947-48 Fiscal Year for all agencies combined, $1,733,207, an 
increase of $203,065, or 13.3 percent over estimated expenditures of 
$1,530,144 for 1946-47. 

The 26 agencies in this department are special fund, self-supporting 
agencies with the exception of the Division of Administrative Procedure 
which is supported from the General Fund. In the event the appropria­
tions for any of these agencies should not be sufficient and an emergency 
should exist, a deficiency appropriation can be allowed by the Director 
of Finance with the approval of the Governor under Section 11006 of 
the Government Code. 

An item by item analysis of the individual appropriations for the 
several agencies in the department follows. 

Table I provides a summarization and comparative analysis of the 
expenditures and revenues for the 1946-47 Fiscal Year compared with 
the 1947-48 Fiscal Year, 




